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February 8, 2023

My Fellow Michiganders:

I am proud to put forward my Executive Budget Recommendation for fiscal year 
2024. This is a budget focused on the challenges people are facing right now and 
building a brighter future for Michigan.

My budget recommendation includes investments to lower costs for working 
families, create more economic opportunity for workers, and provide our children with 
what they need to succeed – a great education and safe neighborhoods. It will build on
the good work we accomplished in my first term, with critical investments in education, 
public safety, infrastructure, and economic development.

Michigan’s revenue estimates continue to appear strong. We enter fiscal year 
2024 with a multi-billion dollar surplus up from a projected $3 billion deficit in 2020. The 
budget recommendation lays out my plan for investments to deliver on the issues that make 
a real difference in people’s lives and build a brighter future. We must stay focused on 
passing a fiscally responsible, balanced budget that strategically invests our one-time 
resources and sets funds aside for a rainy day. Since I took office, we have paid down 
$14 billion in debt and brought our rainy day fund to an all-time high of $1.4 billion.

The Legislature and I will now work together to finalize a budget by July 1 to
move Michigan forward. The fiscal year 2024 Executive Budget Recommendation
contained in the following pages provides my plan for building a brighter, stronger future 
for the state we all love.

Sincerely,

Gretchen Whitmer
Governor
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Executive Budget Summary
For Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The following fiscal year 2024 Executive Budget Recommendation lays out Governor Whitmer’s 
priorities for the upcoming fiscal year. These investments support a wide range of policy initiatives that 
will lower costs for families; get our kids back on track; keep our neighborhoods safe; build lasting 
infrastructure; and create opportunity for communities and individuals across the state. 

In addition to the recommended investments for fiscal year 2024, this budget presents a number of fiscal 
year 2023 supplemental investments that were strategically developed as complimentary investments; 
this includes appropriation of remaining federal funding under the American Rescue Plan (ARP). These 
supplemental recommendations, and investments included in Public Act 1 of 2023, are also referenced 
in this overview and the subsequent budget narratives. 

Lower Costs for Michigan Families

The past year has seen the impact of inflation at the grocery store and on common goods and services 
Michiganders use every day. These pressures have significantly impacted many working families, 
seniors, and others who may never have recovered from the lasting effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
The Governor, recognizing this is a top concern for residents, is working to bring rapid relief to families 
impacted by these economic conditions. The Lowering MI Costs Plan will increase the Working Families 
Tax Credit, which will deliver nearly $3,200 refunds to 700,000 families, helping them combat rising 
prices and unexpected costs. In addition, to assist retirees across the state, the Governor recommends 
repealing the Pension Tax. This repeal will be phased in over four years, saving half a million households 
$1,000 a year. Both these proposals will strengthen and support Michigan families and this budget 
recommendation was developed with these ongoing tax implications built into the foundation. 

As part of the Lowering MI Cost Plan, the Governor also takes direct action to further strengthen families 
by proposing to provide universal pre-kindergarten (pre-K) education by the end of her second term. 
Universal pre-k could save families $10,000 a year and be available to 110,000 4-year-olds. This budget 
takes steps toward this initiative by making investments in the expansion of the Great Start Readiness 
Program. A child care educator tax credit of $24 million is also recommended, helping to incentivize and 
increase the number of early childhood educators by providing them with an annual tax credit up to 
$3,000. 

Getting Kids Back on Track

Teachers and students across the country worked diligently to stay on track throughout the pandemic but 
adapting to a changing classroom environment can be a challenge, even for our brightest kids. Last 
year, the Governor proposed the MI Kids Back on Track program which seeks to tackle learning loss by 
investing in what our kids need most. This budget will support this initiative by increasing classroom 
funding to historic levels, supporting teachers, investing in early childhood education, and providing 
literacy resources for children and adults.  
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For fiscal year 2024, the Governor recommends total funding of $21 billion for K-12 education, with $18 
billion from the School Aid Fund, $74 million from the state’s general fund, and $991 million in 
supplemental one-time funding in fiscal year 2023. This includes a $614 million increase to base per-
pupil funding, a 5 percent increase that equates to $458 per student, which will provide $9,608 per pupil 
to fund basic classroom and operational expenses. This is the highest per-student funding ever. 

This recommendation also includes additional funding for children needing more assistance to help them 
thrive in their educational environment. Priorities include additional support for students who are 
economically disadvantaged, require special education, participate in Career and Technical Education 
(CTE), are English language learners, or are from a rural or isolated district. 

To supplement the universal pre-K policy initiative, the fiscal year 2024 budget includes early childhood 
workforce initiatives, as well as early childhood interventions. These investments will get educated 
workers in classrooms and provide direct assistance and attention to children in the home.   

For students to succeed they need more than just their instructional needs met; they also need a safe 
and healthy learning environment. This budget includes several investments that will help ensure that 
every kid has the tools they need to set them back on track. A free breakfast and lunch program is 
recommended, ensuring all 1.4 million public school students have access to meals at school. The 
budget also provides investments that will improve student mental health, create safer places to learn, 
and improve environmental quality while lowering energy costs in schools. 

This budget proposes strategic investments to address literacy from cradle to career to make sure no 
one is left behind. Several investments will target K-12 students including the creation of regional literacy 
hubs, literacy grants to districts, and professional development and curriculum programing for literacy 
coaches. The budget also provides for educational funding increases and additional literacy supports for 
adult learners as well. 

The fiscal year 2024 budget recommendation provides a 4% increase in ongoing funding for the state’s 
public universities and community colleges. In addition, this budget provides for several supports that will 
help students on the path to a degree. Wrap around student services will connect students to public 
benefits and provide grants to address student housing and food insecurity​. The Reconnect program will 
temporarily lower the eligible age from 25 to 21, making an affordable education obtainable for even 
more students. The budget will also support the Michigan Achievement Scholarship Program and the 
College Success Fund which will help improve retention and completion rates for students across the 
state.

Healthy Families and Communities 

The last several years have tested our health care systems in ways we could not have anticipated, and 
through these experiences a top priority has emerged – improved health care access. It has never been 
clearer that residents need to be able to access services that will help them make the right decisions 
about their own bodies and lives, in a timely manner. They also deserve affordable care so they don’t 
have to choose between putting food on the table or paying for medication. This budget recommends 
measures to make healthcare in Michigan more accessible and affordable. 
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Several healthcare investments will help to increase care capacity. Direct and non-direct health care 
workers will see an hourly rate increase, incentivizing workers and decreasing turnover in these critical 
industries. Local health departments will see nearly a 60 percent increase in funding to support essential 
public health services in communities. Recruitment efforts will help ensure we have behavioral health 
workers ready to accept patients at facilities across the state. 

The Governor also recommends specific investments to make sure that anyone who wants to start a 
family has the support to do so. New funding in the Healthy Moms, Healthy Babies program will provide 
grants that will improve maternity supports. The Governor also recommends investment in the Plan First! 
program to expand access to family planning services, as well as provide health screens and lab 
services, potentially saving families thousands of dollars a year. 

This budget proposes an insulin manufacturing investment. This funding will go toward efforts to attract 
and establish a Michigan-based insulin manufacturing facility. This investment effort will be paired with 
other initiatives to bring costs down for thousands of Michiganders living with diabetes, while helping to 
diversify and expand upon our manufacturing and life sciences economies. 

Safe Neighborhoods

Since Governor Whitmer has taken office, Michigan has invested $1 billion into public safety in the state. 
This budget continues to build on those investments to make sure every Michigander feels safe, and our 
law enforcement and community officers have the resources they need to do their job.  

One of the Governor’s top priorities is to support our first responders. This budget appropriates funding 
for police officer training and mental health services to make sure they have the support they need to do 
their jobs. It will also directly support local units of government with recruitment and training of first 
responders.

The executive budget recommendation also tackles safety initiatives that will create better communities. 
The Community Violence Intervention program will fund evidence-based solutions to tackle root causes 
of violence. Solutions include specialized community programing, violence interventions, and criminal 
and juvenile justice reforms. The budget recommendation also directly invests in gun violence 
prevention by supporting initiatives for safe storage and by expanding capacity to collect information and 
intelligence on gun crimes.

Infrastructure

The fiscal year 2024 budget recommends several strategic initiatives to address a variety of 
infrastructure needs. An investment in lead service lines will replace thousands of lead lines across the 
state, and resources will provide for led contamination investigation and abatement, creating cleaner 
drinking water for residents. A bridge bundling initiative will bring dozens of state and local bridges into 
good repair. Other investments, from housing to green energy, will further the health and safety of 
communities, making Michigan a great place to live, work, and retire.

The budget sets aside state dollars necessary to support federal infrastructure investments that will 
provide millions of dollars in additional resources to the state. These dollars will leverage funds from the 
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) and other federal programs. With the additional funding, 
we ensure the state is best positioned to put tax dollars to work for Michiganders. 
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To compliment investments in the School Aid Budget, which will help our kids get back on track and 
provide a safe and healthy learning environment, this budget recommends further investments to school 
infrastructure. Health and safety infrastructure grants will be available to fund improvements and support 
infrastructure needs in districts across the state.  

Infrastructure is not just roads and buildings; it is also our information technology infrastructure. This 
budget helps to ensure that the state is secure and ready to fight cyber threats. IT investments are 
recommended for 10 agencies to update and replace outdated systems. Investment within the 
Department of Treasury will allow the state to partner with municipalities who choose to have the state 
process the collection of local income taxes. In addition, the budget will fund the completion of legacy IT 
modernization projects, making sure that residents have secure and accessible platforms to engage with 
state services. 

In addition to the infrastructure items found in this budget recommendation, a fiscal year 2023 
supplemental also recommends comprehensive investments in safe and affordable housing. These 
investments address workforce housing needs in the food and agricultural industry, establish attainable 
homeownership programs, reduce blight, and provide for repairs and upgrades to existing homes. 

Additional Investments

In addition to the investments mentioned, the Governor recommends appropriations in economic and 
community development, which will keep Michigan on the path to success. This includes various 
workforce initiatives such as the Going Pro program, which helps workers attain credentials for high-
demand jobs, as well as investments that support small businesses and encourage economic 
expansion. 

In line with recommended economic development initiatives are investments in the MI Future Mobility 
Plan. This plan supports the expansion of Michigan’s electric vehicle industry by expanding charging 
station networks, incentivizing the purchase of electric vehicles, and providing investment grants for 
intermodal transportation. Not only will this focus on mobility and grow the Michigan economy, it will also 
aid environmental initiatives to provide clean energy and environments for residents. Further 
environmental actions include support for our state parks, remediation and cleanup programs, and 
efforts to diminish negative agricultural impacts.

When we ensure that our environment is safe, we set our communities up for success. To further the 
success of communities, the budget recommends a 5 percent one-time and 5 percent ongoing revenue 
sharing increase for local units of governments as well as a newly recommended 5 percent one-time and 
2 percent ongoing revenue sharing allocation specifically designed to support public safety. 

Total Budget and Fiscal Responsibility

The budget plan calls for a $200 million deposit to the Budget Stabilization Fund, or rainy day fund, 
which would bring the total fund balance to nearly $2 billion. That will be the largest balance within the 
fund and represents just over 6 percent of our total state general fund and school aid fund revenues, 
which is a responsible reserve to help the state weather fiscal uncertainty. 
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In addition, this budget sets aside $900 million in the School Aid Fund to be used as a new school aid 
rainy day fund. A deposit of $500 million is included in the Michigan Public School Employees' 
Retirement System (MPSER) Reserve Fund in anticipation of higher costs projected in upcoming years. 
This is the fiscally responsible thing to do for our students and teachers and is the right thing for the 
state. 

The fiscal year 2024 Executive Budget Recommendation, including all state and federal revenue, totals 
$79 billion. The state’s total General Fund Budget is $15 billion and the state’s School Aid Fund budget 
is $19 billion. 

Nearly 75% of general fund appropriations are for health care, protection of vulnerable children and 
adults, human services, education, and public safety. 

Federal
41%

Local/Private
1%School Aid

24%

Other State Restricted
15%

GF/GP
19%

Total Budget by Source
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Department of Agriculture and Rural Development
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Agriculture and Rural Development works to assure food safety, protect animal and 
plant health, sustain environmental stewardship, provide consumer protection, and support rural 
development. The department encourages and embraces innovation, creativity, and growth to provide 
service to the residents and the robust food and agriculture industry of Michigan. 

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$137.3 million, of which $72.1 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $52.5 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, all of which comes from the general 
fund. 

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget includes support for the following agricultural initiatives:

 $37.5 million (general fund) for a Food and Agriculture Supply Chain Investment, to 
accelerate and tackle current issues such as the lack of accessible cold storage, 
distribution, and processing facilities, as well as assist with implementation of advancing 
technology.

 $10 million (general fund) for MI Climate Smart Farming to assist Michigan farmers who 
choose to implement regenerative agriculture practices. Regenerative agriculture practices 
can minimize soil disturbance and sequester carbon, maximize crop diversity, maintain root 
structure, and reduce sediment and nutrient runoff.

 $6.2 million (general fund) for Emerging Contaminants in Food and Agriculture 
Sector to support efforts to identify, respond to, and mitigate current issues, as well as 
prevent and minimize future impacts caused by emerging contaminants, including per- and 
polyfluoroalkyl substances or PFAS, in the food and agriculture sector.

 $5 million (general fund) for Northern Michigan Herd Protection Management in the 
modified accredited zone and Presque Isle County. These funds will be used to protect 
herds and wildlife in the area from bovine tuberculosis. This protection assists with 
maintaining split-state status with the U.S. Department of Agriculture.

· Highlights End
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Food and Agriculture 
Industry: $104.7 billion
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GF/GP GROSS

$122,989.8 $187,715.1
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($57,000.0) ($57,000.0)

Emerging Contaminants in Food and Agriculture Sector $6,180.0 $6,180.0
Authorization Increase for Producer Security Program $0.0 $150.0

$0.0 $0.0

Accounting Service Center Adjustment $110.4 $110.4
Craft Beverage Authorization Increase $0.0 $410.0
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($175.1) ($232.5)
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $0.0

$72,105.1 $137,333.0

Food and Agriculture Supply Chain Investment $37,500.0 $37,500.0
MI Climate Smart Farming $10,000.0 $10,000.0
Northern Michigan Herd Protection Management $5,000.0 $5,000.0

$52,500.0 $52,500.0

$124,605.1 $189,833.0
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $1,615.3 $2,117.9

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 1.3% 1.1%

GF/GP GROSS

$124,605.1 $189,833.0
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($52,500.0) ($52,500.0)

$72,105.1 $137,333.0
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($52,500.0) ($52,500.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (42.1%) (27.7%)

Department of Agriculture and Rural Development 
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of Attorney General
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Attorney General is the top lawyer and law enforcement official protecting and serving the people of 
Michigan. The Department of Attorney General is responsible for protecting the public from violent 
criminals, enforcing consumer protections, helping victims of crime, investigating claims of innocence 
and youth resentencing, and providing legal expertise to all state agencies. 

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$116.4 million, of which $49.3 million comes from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget provides additional support for these core programs and 
initiatives:

 $5.0 million for Job Court (general fund) to provide wraparound services, including 
employment, with the option of dismissal of charges for eligible participants who 
successfully complete the program. This investment continues a fiscal year 2023 initiative 
to reduce recidivism and help businesses by diverting Michiganders accused of low-level, 
nonviolent offenses in to good-paying jobs.

 $1 million for Conviction Integrity Unit (general fund) to investigate claims of innocence 
to determine whether there is clear and convincing new evidence that the convicted 
defendant was not the person who committed the offense. While the Attorney General can 
recommend a remedy based on findings of the Conviction Integrity Unit, only a court can 
set aside a conviction.

 $486,400 for Address Confidentiality Program (general fund) to protect victims of 
domestic violence, sexual assault, stalking, human trafficking, or others reasonably 
concerned with threats or physical harm. The program shields a program participant’s 
physical address by providing a substitute address and free mail forwarding. The program 
is available to all eligible Michigan residents.

 $403,400 for Civil Bureau Services (state restricted funds) to provide additional legal 
services to the departments of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy, and Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs.  Caseloads have risen in recent years; the goal is to expedite 
processing of cases.

 $30,000 for Prosecuting Attorneys Coordinating Council (state restricted funds) to 
provide additional necessary in-person training for prosecutors in all 83 Michigan counties. 
Extensive on-line trainings and materials are provided to prosecutors; however, in-person 
training is indispensable in certain areas of expertise such as presenting a case to a judge 
and jury. Staff turnover is also a factor affecting the need for ongoing training.
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In addition, the following current-year supplemental requests are on behalf of the 
Prosecuting Attorneys Coordinating Council.

 $10.0 million for Digital Evidence Storage (general fund). This funding will enable 
essential improvements to computer equipment and software, including storage and 
servers. Staffing support is also required by the growing amount of digital evidence, 
including body camera footage, involved in trying cases. Prosecutors will be able to 
reduce warrant review backlogs, charge and resolve cases faster, and more efficiently 
process cases and discovery.

 $3.2 million for Juvenile Life Without Parole (general fund) to support a Michigan 
Supreme Court decision that mandatory and parolable life sentences for youth violated 
the Michigan Constitution and require resentencing. This request will support grants to 
local prosecutors' offices for contractual attorney positions specific to this effort.

 $1 million for Extradition Grants to Counties (general fund). The budgets of county 
prosecutors have been challenged to keep up with violent crimes, which often require 
extradition.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$51,429.8 $118,273.0
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($8,500.0) ($8,500.0)

Jobs Court - Funding for wraparound services for prosecution diversion program $5,000.0 $5,000.0
Conviction Integrity Unit - Funding to investigate claims of innocence $1,010.0 $1,010.0
Address Confidentiality - Resources for suppressing addresses of at-risk individuals $486.4 $486.4
Civil Bureau Services - Additional legal support for state agencies $0.0 $403.4
Prosecuting Attorneys Coordinating Council - Fees for additional prosecutor training $0.0 $30.0

$0.0 $0.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($100.2) ($304.4)
$49,326.0 $116,398.4

$0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$49,326.0 $116,398.4
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding ($2,103.8) ($1,874.6)

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding (4.1%) (1.6%)

GF/GP GROSS

$49,326.0 $116,398.4
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

$49,326.0 $116,398.4
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

Department of Attorney General
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments
FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of Civil Rights
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Civil Rights works to prevent discrimination and enforce civil rights laws in the areas 
of education, employment, housing, law enforcement, public affairs, and public accommodations. This 
mission is accomplished through investigative services in response to complaints received by the 
department, as well as training and community-based partnership initiatives that promote voluntary 
compliance. The department is overseen by an eight-member commission that is appointed by the 
Governor. 

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$26.7 million, of which $23.7 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $2.8 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, all of which comes from the general 
fund. 

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget enhances support for the following key Civil Rights programs:

 $5.7 million for Complaint Investigation and Enforcement (general fund) to reduce the 
backlog of discrimination cases and complete investigations in a timely manner. 
Discrimination is prohibited against federal and state-protected classes (race, religion, 
color, national origin, age, sex, disability, genetic information, marital status, familial status, 
height, weight, and arrest record).  Michigan residents may file discrimination claims 
regarding employment, education, housing, public accommodation, public service, and law 
enforcement. Additionally, $1.6 million (general fund), is recommended to consider 
Enforcement Disparate Impact which occurs when policies, practices, rules, or other 
systems result in a disproportionate impact against the above-mentioned protected 
classes.

 $2.8 million one-time and $294,100 ongoing for Disability Rights and Compliance 
(general fund).  One-time funding for a digital accessibility training module and technical 
materials, and continuing education for state employees, will enable all public 
accommodations and services to meet legal requirements to provide equal access to 
information and services via captioning, screen readers, and other technology specifically 
designed to remove barriers for individuals with disabilities.  Ongoing funding is for staffing. 
Additionally, $223,200 for Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance (general fund) to 
train an additional 2,000 state and local government employees annually, as well as 
businesses open to the public, regarding compliance with state and federal disability rights 
laws.

 $1 million for Civil Rights Public Portal to fully automate intake and case management, 
eliminating time-consuming interactions via mail, telephone, and email. Funding is 
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provided by the Information Technology Investment Fund within the Department of 
Technology, Management and Budget.

 $574,400 for the Michigan Alliance Against Hate Crimes (general fund), which is a 
statewide coalition of law enforcement agencies, civil rights organizations, community-
based groups, educators, and anti-violence advocates dedicated to ensuring a complete 
and effective response to hate crimes and bias incidents in Michigan.

 $316,300 for Advocates and Leaders for Police and Community Trust (general fund) to 
expand the current program of 11 police/community partnerships to Native American and 
other underserved communities in the Upper Peninsula.  Areas of concern are racial 
profiling, police discretion, use of force, recruitment and training, citizen complaint 
processes, community partnering, and police leadership and management disciplinary 
practices.

 $161,000 for a Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Summit (general fund) focusing on 
health, well-being, and equity for people of all racial and ethnic backgrounds in Michigan. A 
specific concern is racial health disparities, with a focus on maternal and infant health, and 
a reduction in negative health outcomes among minorities.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$18,633.5 $21,601.6
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($3,651.9) ($3,651.9)

Complaint Investigation and Enforcement - Funding to create 3 additional enforcement 
teams for major effort to reduce discrimination complaint backlog $5,686.5 $5,686.5

Enforcement Disparate Impact - Funding to investigate complaints regarding policies 
that have negative impact on persons in a protected class $1,555.8 $1,555.8

Michigan Alliance Against Hate Crimes - Funding supports victims of hate crimes $574.4 $574.4
Advocates and Leaders for Police and Community Trust - Expands successful police-
community partnerships to the Upper Peninsula $316.3 $316.3

Disability Rights and Compliance - Ongoing funding for 2 FTEs to enhance compliance 
and training efforts and reduce disability complaints $294.1 $294.1

Americans with Disabilities Act - Funding for 2 FTEs to provide additional disability 
training and educational materials $223.2 $223.2

Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Summit - Funding for a summit focusing on health equity 
and reduction in health disparities among minorities $161.0 $161.0

$0.0 $0.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($51.0) ($51.0)
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $0.0

$23,741.9 $26,710.0

Disability Rights and Compliance - One-time funding for vendor contracts to enhance 
compliance and training efforts and reduce disability complaints $2,750.0 $2,750.0

$2,750.0 $2,750.0

$26,491.9 $29,460.0
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $7,858.4 $7,858.4

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 42.2% 36.4%

GF/GP GROSS

$26,491.9 $29,460.0
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($2,750.0) ($2,750.0)

$23,741.9 $26,710.0
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($2,750.0) ($2,750.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (10.4%) (9.3%)

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments

Department of Civil Rights
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments
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Community Colleges
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

Michigan’s 28 public community colleges serve over 225,000 students each year, providing affordable 
access to vital postsecondary educational opportunities for adult learners. These institutions drive 
workforce development to help the state achieve its Sixty by 30 goal to increase the number of working-
age adults with a skills certificate or degree to 60 percent by 2030. 

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal year 2024 and fiscal year 2025 includes total ongoing 
funding of $492.6 million, all of which comes from the school aid fund. Additionally, the Governor 
recommends a $74.9 million supplemental for fiscal year 2023 to invest in vital infrastructure 
improvements and student support resources.  

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget includes:

 $13.6 million in additional ongoing funding for community college operations, a 4% 
increase over fiscal year 2023 base operations. This increase is distributed through the 
existing performance funding formula, which was reviewed in 2022 by a joint taskforce. The 
Governor’s recommended budget builds on the ongoing support for community colleges by 
continuing historic investments in operations funding. 

 $30.9 million for community college retirement obligations, bringing the total to $136 
million. The Governor’s recommended budget continues to provide state support for 
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retirement contributions to the Michigan Public School Employees Retirement System 
(MPSERS), providing fiscal stability to community colleges. 

 $55 million for student success programs in the Sixty by 30 Office within the Labor 
and Economic Opportunity budget, to create new programs that promote student 
degree and credential completion. These investments include $30 million for student basic 
needs and wraparound services and $25 million for a college success fund.

· Highlights End

Fiscal Year 2023 Supplemental

In addition to the investments above, the Governor is also recommending the following: 

 $140 million for Reconnect expansion in the Sixty by 30 Office within the Labor and 
Economic Opportunity budget. One-time funding of $140 million to temporarily expand 
eligibility for Michigan Reconnect to ages 21+. The new investment will help expand 
support for students still experiencing the impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic and help 
Michigan work towards it’s Sixty by 2030 goal. 

 $58.7 million for Infrastructure, Technology, Equipment, and Maintenance (ITEM) 
one-time funding to assist community colleges with improving existing facilities, 
infrastructure, and technology; addressing deferred maintenance across campuses; and 
extending the lifespan of these important public spaces. Funding is allocated to individual 
institutions based on enrollment. 

 $16.1 million in one-time resources for a Student Wellness Fund, to assist community 
colleges with evaluating, identifying, and addressing student wellness needs on campus. 
The new investment will help bolster student wellness activities and will help address 
growing student needs on campuses. Funding is allocated to individual institutions based 
on enrollment. 
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Community College
FY 2023 Base 

Operations 
Funding

FY 2024 
Ongoing 
Increase

FY 2024 Indian 
Tuition Waiver 

Funding

FY 2024 Total 
Funding

Alpena $6,026.8 $219.1 $26.5 $6,272.4
Bay de Noc $5,877.0 $246.7 $113.9 $6,237.6
Delta $15,888.2 $603.3 $48.2 $16,539.7
Glen Oaks $2,802.1 $109.5 $0.0 $2,911.6
Gogebic $5,103.3 $181.1 $37.9 $5,322.3
Grand Rapids $19,766.2 $862.5 $122.0 $20,750.7
Henry Ford $23,700.1 $983.8 $14.1 $24,698.0
Jackson $13,295.1 $447.2 $33.3 $13,775.6
Kalamazoo Valley $13,776.1 $564.6 $57.5 $14,398.2
Kellogg $10,754.4 $411.9 $21.0 $11,187.3
Kirtland $3,577.9 $156.2 $19.8 $3,753.9
Lake Michigan $5,978.4 $271.7 $3.6 $6,253.7
Lansing $34,228.9 $1,168.2 $63.5 $35,460.6
Macomb $35,911.9 $1,378.7 $26.5 $37,317.1
Mid Michigan $5,458.1 $227.8 $55.6 $5,741.5
Monroe County $5,003.6 $224.9 $2.1 $5,230.6
Montcalm $3,758.9 $158.6 $9.5 $3,927.0
Mott $17,098.3 $554.7 $31.5 $17,684.5
Muskegon $9,733.4 $382.0 $12.7 $10,128.1
North Central MI $3,615.9 $202.3 $142.2 $3,960.4
Northwestern MI $10,006.8 $373.2 $17.7 $10,397.7
Oakland $23,469.5 $1,011.3 $22.3 $24,503.1
Schoolcraft $13,939.5 $617.9 $30.7 $14,588.1
Southwestern MI $7,332.8 $280.0 $12.7 $7,625.5
St. Clair $7,786.6 $339.1 $16.0 $8,141.7
Washtenaw $14,851.3 $859.3 $12.7 $15,723.3
Wayne County $18,376.1 $653.8 $4.6 $19,034.5
West Shore $2,721.0 $104.1 $14.4 $2,839.5
  Operations Subtotal $339,838.2 $13,593.5 $972.5 $354,404.2

$135,989.0
$2,200.0

$492,593.2

  MPSERS Retirement Subtotal
  Renaissance Zone Reimbursement
Total

FY 2024 Community Colleges Funding
($ in thousands)
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GF/GP SAF GROSS

$0.0 $448,558.0 $448,558.0
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

Community College Operations Increase - Includes an ongoing 4% increase to base 
operations funding distributed through the performance funding formula $0.0 $13,593.5 $13,593.5

Community College MPSERS Cost Offset Equalization - Additional funding for colleges 
to offset MPSERS costs at the same level received by K-12 school districts $0.0 $5,455.4 $5,455.4

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0

Community College MPSERS UAL Stabilization Payment - Annual adjustment for the 
state's share of MPSERS costs above the payroll cap for a total of $105.8 million $0.0 $13,200.0 $13,200.0

Community College MPSERS Normal Cost Offset - Funding for increased normal cost 
contribution requirements from colleges due to changes in the assumed rate of 
investment returns for the MPSERS system, for a total of $23 million

$0.0 $12,200.0 $12,200.0

Community College Indian Tuition Waiver - Annual adjustment needed to fully fund the 
costs of tuition waivers for eligible Native American students $0.0 ($413.7) ($413.7)

$0.0 $492,593.2 $492,593.2

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0 $0.0

$0.0 $492,593.2 $492,593.2
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $0.0 $44,035.2 $44,035.2

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 0.0% 9.8% 9.8%

GF/GP SAF GROSS

$0.0 $492,593.2 $492,593.2
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

FY 2025 Baseline Adjustment - Annual adjustment for the state's share of MPSERS 
costs above the cap for a total of $65.6 million $0.0 ($40,200.0) ($40,200.0)

FY 2025 Baseline Adjustment - Adjustments to normal cost contributions for MPSERS, 
for a total of $21.9 million $0.0 ($1,100.0) ($1,100.0)

$0.0 $451,293.2 $451,293.2
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding $0.0 ($41,300.0) ($41,300.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding 0.0% (8.4%) (8.4%)

Community Colleges
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments
FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of Corrections
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Corrections works to protect communities through the safe and secure operation of 
26 state correctional facilities while simultaneously working to ensure the successful reentry of returning 
citizens into society by offering rehabilitative, educational, vocational programming, and support 
services. Offender populations remain at historic lows, with the department housing 32,400 prisoners 
and supervising 42,500 parolees and probationers.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$2.1 billion, of which $2 billion comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also recommends 
$3.3 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, all of which comes from the general fund. 

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget provides several investments meeting the health care needs of 
prisoners and ensuring safe and secure facility operations.  

 $28 million for prisoner health care (general fund) ensuring prisoners’ access to health 
care services, including:  

 $15.6 million for Medication-Assisted Treatment (general fund) to establish four 
prison clinics to treat inmates with an opioid use disorder before their release into the 
community.  Costs include medication and staffing, including nurses, qualified mental 
health professionals, recovery coaches, and corrections officers.   

 $10.7 million for Prisoner Health Care Services (general fund) to reflect increasing 
contractual costs for medical and pharmacy services.  

 $1.7 million for Hepatitis C Treatment (general fund) to reflect an increase in the 
number of referrals for care.  

 $10.4 million to improve safety and accountability within correctional facilities 
(general fund)

 $7.1 million for Body-Worn Cameras (general fund) for use in facilities by corrections 
officers.  Funding will support outfitting, evidence/data storage, licensing, warranties, 
and operational support to manage recorded evidence, devices, and user access.  
Deploying cameras within the facilities documents critical incidents and daily prisoner-
staff interactions, promoting safety, transparency, and accountability.  
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 $3.3 million to establish a specialized investigative division (general fund) focusing 
on investigations of alleged sexual abuse of prisoners and allegations of discriminatory 
harassment and retaliation in the workplace.  

· Highlights End

Recognized Savings

As the department continues to maintain a prisoner population that is at historic lows, the budget 
recognizes net cost savings of $48.9 million associated with the November 2022 consolidations of 
correctional facilities in Ionia and Adrian.  These savings were achieved without resorting to layoffs, as 
personnel moved into other positions within the impacted communities.  

 $33.2 million in savings from the Michigan Reformatory in Ionia (general fund).  The 
budget retains $5.8 million in funding to support positions that moved to other Ionia 
facilities, as well as continued site support costs.   

 $15.7 million in savings from the Gus Harrison Correctional Facility in Adrian 
(general fund).  The closure affected the south side of the facility, which was formerly the 
Parr Highway Correctional Facility.   
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GF/GP GROSS

$2,080,108.3 $2,124,968.0
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($40,000.0) ($40,000.0)

Medication-Assisted Treatment - Establishes 4 prison sites to treat offenders with opioid 
use disorder $15,600.0 $15,600.0

Body-Worn Cameras - Personnel and ongoing costs to outfit correctional officers with 
body-worn cameras $3,767.6 $3,767.6

Investigative Staff - Establishes a section dedicated to investigating alleged sexual 
abuse incidents within prisons and discriminatory harassment in the workplace $3,288.4 $3,288.4

Michigan Reformatory - Cost savings associated with the November 2022 closure of the 
Michigan Reformatory prison in Ionia ($33,161.2) ($33,161.2)

Gus Harrison Correctional Facility - Cost savings associated with the November 2022 
closure of the southside of the Gus Harrison Correctional Facility ($15,685.2) ($15,685.2)

Prisoner Health Care Services - Reflects higher monthly costs for medical and 
pharmacy care under the department's prisoner health care services contract $10,738.0 $10,738.0

Hepatitis C Treatment - Reflects an increase in the number of referrals for care $1,688.4 $1,688.4
Offender Success Community Partners - Cost increases for the contracts with the 
administering agencies that provide support programs for parolees in the areas of 
housing, job placement, social support, and behavioral and mental health

$725.0 $725.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($10,952.5) ($11,069.3)
Other Technical Adjustments - Internal funding transfers, including a re-allocation of 
funding providing support service for probationers $0.0 $0.0

$2,016,116.8 $2,060,859.7

Body-Worn Cameras - initial equipment costs to outfit correctional officers with body-
worn cameras $3,300.0 $3,300.0

$3,300.0 $3,300.0

$2,019,416.8 $2,064,159.7
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding ($60,691.5) ($60,808.3)

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding (2.9%) (2.9%)

GF/GP GROSS

$2,019,416.8 $2,064,159.7
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($3,300.0) ($3,300.0)

$2,016,116.8 $2,060,859.7
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($3,300.0) ($3,300.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (0.2%) (0.2%)

Department of Corrections
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of Education
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Education’s (MDE) major responsibilities include administration of the School Aid 
budget, early childhood learning programs, school improvement and accountability, and educator 
preparation and certification.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$500.8 million, of which $117.6 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $5.8 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, of which $5.7 million comes from the 
general fund. 

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues support for the following key MDE programs:

 $73.5 million for Child Care (federal funds) to maintain expansions and access to 
programs that are set to expire. This includes keeping income eligibility at 200% of the 
federal poverty level ($55,500 for a family of four), paying child care providers based on 
enrollment numbers rather than attendance numbers, and continuing expanded funding for 
infant and toddler mental health.

 $5.5 million for Family and Community Engagement programs (general fund). Family 
engagement is a strong indicator of student success. With a network of 10 literacy hubs 
across the state, funding will be used to hire 1 coordinator and 1 coach at each site to 
begin a family and community engagement division at the centers. The investment will 
allow MDE staff to provide leadership to school districts statewide. Other aspects of the 
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program include developing trainings, coaching, creation of resources for districts, 
translation services, and related activities.

 $5.0 million for E-rate Special Construction (general fund) to support the expansion of 
broadband internet for local schools and libraries approved for funding through the federal 
E-rate program.

 $756,500 for School Infrastructure and Consolidation Administration (general fund) 
for 2 employees to coordinate and oversee the resources allocated for this purpose in the 
school aid budget. The investment also provides funding to partner with the departments of 
Treasury, Health and Human Services, and Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy for 
administration.  

 $303,700 for Math Education Support (general fund) for 2 additional employees who will 
provide greater statewide guidance and supports for math education. 

 $200,000 for Head Start Background Checks (general fund) to offset costs for Head Start 
staff who will now be required to submit to background checks. This includes positions in 
enrollment, facilities, family services, financial operations, health and nutrition, home-
based services, technology, and transportation.

 $160,000 for School Nurse Administration (general fund) to double the number of staff 
supporting school nurses in the state. 

 $151,900 for Mental Health Administration (general fund) to help implement programs in 
the school aid budget that support mental health.

 $150,000 for School Board Member Training (general fund) to continue evidenced-
based training for school boards to increase expertise in local school administration.

 $100,000 for Poet Laureate (general fund) to continue supporting poetry, the spoken 
word, and literary arts in a generation of young students.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$99,591.5 $420,581.0
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($250.0) ($250.0)

Child Care - To continue enhancements previously made with federal stimulus dollars, 
including expanding eligibility to 200% FPL, paying on enrollment vs attendance, and 
doubling support for infant/toddler mental health

$0.0 $73,500.0

Family and Community Engagement - Increase family engagement in the education 
process by working with districts, ISDs, and communities to expand outreach efforts $5,017.3 $5,017.3

Infrastructure and Consolidation - Administration funding to implement related grants in 
the State School Aid Act for the school aid infrastructure and consolidation fund $756.5 $756.5

Math Education Supports - Staff to implement new programs appropriated in the State 
School Aid Act for mathematics supports $303.7 $303.7

School Nurse Supports - 1.0 new FTE to support school nurses in both education and 
health policy, which doubles the state support for school nurses $160.0 $160.0

Mental Health Administration - 1.0 new FTE to support mental health and social 
emotional learning initiatives $151.9 $151.9

Background Checks - Ensures all pre-K Head Start staff get a background check $0.0 $100.0
$0.0 $0.0

Child Care TANF Fund Swap - Replaces federal TANF dollars with state general fund 
dollars to be better utilized for state match requirements and MOE purposes $12,000.0 $0.0

Camp Tuhsmeheta - Additional authorization to expend private dollars to support 
increased upkeep cost $0.0 $500.0

Commodity Distribution Fees - Increased authorization for utilization of revenue related 
to food spoilage due to increasing number of food distribution programs $0.0 $78.3

Private Funds - Increased authorization to utilize private fund donations related to the 
teacher of the year program $0.0 $51.9

Caseload Adjustments ($195.7) $0.0
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $31.7 ($86.0)
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 ($89.3)

$117,566.9 $500,775.3

E-Rate Broadband - Covering local match for the FCC E-Rate program to expand 
broadband to local partners $5,000.0 $5,000.0

Family and Community Engagement - Programs designed to increase family 
engagement in education by working with districts, ISDs, and communities to provide 
better outreach

$482.7 $482.7

School Board Member Training - Continue to support best-practice training program on 
topics such as conflicts of interest, labor relations, education law, school finance, and 
board governance

$150.0 $150.0

Department of Education
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Reductions
FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments
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GF/GP GROSS

Department of Education
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

Poet Laureate - Continue poet laureate funding to promote language arts across the 
state $100.0 $100.0

Background Checks - Ensures all pre-K Head Start staff get a background check $0.0 $100.0
$5,732.7 $5,832.7

$123,299.6 $506,608.0
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $23,708.1 $86,027.0

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 23.8% 20.5%

GF/GP GROSS

$123,299.6 $506,608.0
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($5,732.7) ($5,832.7)

$117,566.9 $500,775.3
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($5,732.7) ($5,832.7)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (4.6%) (1.2%)

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy protects and preserves Michigan’s land, 
water, and air resources. The department’s dedication to Michigan’s natural resources creates a 
foundation for the state’s economic success, ensures the public’s health, and builds a resilient 
environment for a shifting climate.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$899.4 million, of which $149.2 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $412 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, all of which comes from the general 
fund. 

Highlights
The Governor’s budget recommends investment in the following programs:

 $280.5 million for water infrastructure projects ($30.5 million general fund) to provide 
loans, grants, and direct funding to local communities for water infrastructure. These 
projects are supported through the federal Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act and 
include service line replacements, water treatment facility upgrades, and stormwater 
management systems.

 $225.8 million for lead service line replacement (general fund; $200 million one-time) to 
remove and replace lead lines in the poorest 10% of Michigan communities. Funding will 
also provide ongoing technical assistance to these communities to ensure they can fully 
access and manage all available resources for water improvement projects.

 $100 million for environmental justice projects (one-time general fund) to remediate 
and redevelop contaminated sites and expand air pollution controls in historically 
disadvantaged and underrepresented communities. This funding will begin the process of 
rectifying 20th century pollution policies.

 $40 million for creating renewable ready communities (one-time general fund) to 
provide grants to local communities for the creation of renewable energy facilities at a 
regional scale. 

 $25 million for restoring Michigan’s waterways (one-time general fund) to provide 
grants for the removal of dams that are not essential to the containment of invasive species 
or are not necessary for power generation and community safety. This investment will 
assist in the restoration of Michigan’s aquatic ecosystems and grow the recreational water 
economy. 



Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy

B-26 •Governor Gretchen Whitmer

 $23.8 million for the collection and management of data on Michigan’s groundwater 
resources (general fund; $23.5 million one-time) to collect data and conduct studies on the 
state’s underground aquifers. These data will allow for the preservation of a resource from 
which 40% of Michigan communities draw their water and enable its effective future 
management. 

 $15 million for the creation of a critical mineral recycling research hub (one-time 
general fund) to conduct research into recycling processes for minerals essential to the 
modern electronic and industrial economy. 

 $10.4 million for orphan oil and gas well remediation ($5.2 million general fund) to 
continue efforts to seal and remediate abandoned oil and gas wells, and adjacent areas, 
throughout the state. This program is supported by federal Infrastructure Investment and 
Jobs Act funding. 

 $8.5 million for the propane resiliency enhancement plan (general fund) to support 
efforts to ensure resiliency in critical markets relative to the adequacy of supply and 
affordability of pricing for residential and commercial propane consumers in Michigan who 
rely on propane as a primary energy source or as part of their preparedness and continuity 
plans. 

 $6.6 million for improving permitting processes (general fund) to significantly improve 
capacity to department permitting divisions to improve application review and reduce 
permit issuance wait times.

 $680,000 for the water discharge permit program (state restricted funds) to increase 
permitting capacity in response to an uptick in demand from new state industries. This 
increase will enhance the department’s ability to review and issue permits while ensuring 
the safe management of the state’s water resources. 

· Highlights End

Fiscal Year 2023 Supplemental
 $212 million for residential energy efficiency improvements (federal funds) through 

point-of-sale rebates for home appliances, water heaters, home heating and cooling 
systems, and thermal envelope improvements such as improved insulation and installation 
of efficient windows. This funding will be issued through the state energy office and is made 
available by the federal Inflation Reduction Act. 

 $45 million for the Michigan Clean Fleet Initiative (federal funds) to provide grants to 
counties, municipalities, airports, and regional transportation authorities for the conversion 
of their fleet operations to net-zero greenhouse gas emissions. This investment will move 
Michigan toward accomplishing its climate goals and mitigate the state’s contribution to 
climate change. 
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 $43 million for energy grid resiliency ($5.6 million general fund; $37.4 federal funds) to 
implement a program to harden Michigan’s energy grid against natural disasters. The 
program will further fund the relocation and undergrounding of power lines, the 
diversification of energy sources and capacity relief, and preparation of the grid for future 
load increases.

Climate Resilience
10%

Contamination 
CleanUp

24%

Air Quality
3%

Clean Water
61%

Administration
2%

Governor Continues to Protect Michigan's 
Environment

Total: $1.3 billionTotal: $
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GF/GP GROSS

$98,835.8 $728,654.3
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($17,650.0) ($94,820.9)

Lead Service Line Replacement - Lead line replacement and community support $25,755.4 $25,755.4
Orphan Well Remediation - Remediating abandoned oil and gas wells $5,201.0 $10,352.1
Permitting Capacity - Increasing permitting capacity departmentwide $6,615.8 $6,615.8
Groundwater Discharge Program - Fee increase reflecting increased demand $0.0 $680.0
Groundwater Resources Technical Support - Groundwater data acquisition $299.7 $299.7

$0.0 $0.0

Water Infrastructure - Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act water resources $30,500.0 $280,500.0
Michigan Agency for Energy - Energy office support $0.0 $1,006.0
State Infrastructure Permitting - Permit staff for state infrastructure projects $0.0 $653.8
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($318.9) ($1,417.2)
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 ($58,857.2)

$149,238.8 $899,421.8

Lead Service Line Replacement - Lead line replacement $200,000.0 $200,000.0
Environmental Justice Projects - Site remediation in areas of environmental justice 
priority $100,000.0 $100,000.0

Renewable Ready Communities - Grants for community renewable facilities $40,000.0 $40,000.0
Dam Safety Grants - Grants for restoring waterways through dam removal $25,000.0 $25,000.0
Groundwater Resources Technical Support - Groundwater data acquisition $23,500.0 $23,500.0
Critical Mineral Recycling - Research hub for recycling essential materials $15,000.0 $15,000.0
Propoane Enhancement Plan - Ensuring market resiliency $8,500.0 $8,500.0

$412,000.0 $412,000.0

$561,238.8 $1,311,421.8
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $462,403.0 $582,767.5

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 467.8% 80.0%

GF/GP GROSS

$561,238.8 $1,311,421.8
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($412,000.0) ($412,000.0)

$149,238.8 $899,421.8
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($412,000.0) ($412,000.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (73.4%) (31.4%)

Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Executive Office
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Executive Office is the Office of the Governor. The budget funds the constitutional responsibilities of 
the Governor and Lieutenant Governor through the operations of their offices and staff.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 recommends total ongoing funding 
of $8.7 million, all general fund.
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GF/GP GROSS

$8,533.6 $8,533.6
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

$0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $165.4 $165.4
$8,699.0 $8,699.0

$0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$8,699.0 $8,699.0
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $165.4 $165.4

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 1.9% 1.9%

GF/GP GROSS

$8,699.0 $8,699.0
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

$8,699.0 $8,699.0
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

Executive Office
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments
FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments
FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of Health and Human Services
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) provides opportunities, services, and 
programs to protect public health and promote a healthy, safe, and stable environment allowing 
Michigan residents to be self-sufficient. MDHHS operates a network of local offices throughout the state 
and administers critical programs, including Medicaid, behavioral health services and psychiatric 
hospitals, public health programs, child welfare services, and public assistance. 

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal year 2024 includes total ongoing funding of $35.5 billion, 
of which $6.3 billion comes from the state general fund. The Governor also recommends $257.5 million 
in one-time funding, of which $236.1 million comes from the state’s general fund.

A fiscal year 2023 supplemental request accompanying the Executive Budget requests authorization to 
spend federal grant funding provided through the American Rescue Plan to further support Michigan’s 
public health infrastructure ($174.4 million), one-time resources to support low-income households in 
making needed home repairs and energy upgrades ($75 million), and the appropriation of $268.8 million 
in one-time federal resources intended to expand and improve access to home-and-community based 
supports and services. 

Highlights
The Executive Budget invests new resources into initiatives to increase state and local public health 
capacity, reduce racial and economic disparity in access to health care services, support and grow 
Michigan’s healthcare workforce, establish, and deploy new resources to support private organizations 
engaged in community violence prevention, and provide relief and support to adoptive parents, 
guardians, and foster care families.

Public Health Preparedness and Response

The Executive Budget funds enhancements for state and local public health that will significantly 
improve the ability of public health professionals to proactively address threats to the health of Michigan 
residents. This investment represents the continued focus of the Department of Health and Human 
Services in properly scaling public health resources to the needs of Michigan residents. These 
investments are funded in coordination with an additional $225.7 million ($25.7 ongoing and $200 million 
one-time, general fund) in the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) to fund 
efforts to ensure clean water through replacement of water service lines. MDHHS’ efforts will focus on in-
home assistance, training, and inspection to households at risk of lead exposure through drinking water 
and other sources of contamination. 

The table below reveals the significant shift in state investment in public health infrastructure after a long 
period of flat or declining financial support.
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Investments included in the Executive Budget include

 $100 million to ensure the quality and safety of Michigan drinking water (one-time, 
general fund). Funding will support water filter distribution as well as faucet and plumbing 
replacement in communities with lead contamination in water.

 $30 million increase in base funding to local public health departments (general fund) 
to properly support local public health departments in fulfilling statutorily mandated services 
related to drinking water safety, infectious disease control, food protection, and sexually 
transmitted disease control and prevention. 

 $22.5 million for environmental public health response (general fund) to improve 
MDHHS’s ability to monitor and respond to environmental public health threats, investigate 
drinking water contamination, and more effectively assess and manage health supports to 
residents impacted by contaminated water. 

Supporting Michigan’s Health Care Workforce 

The Executive Budget provides new funds to support Michigan’s health care workforce and improve the 
state’s ability to recruit new talent to health care professions. Proposed investments for fiscal year 2024 
include:

 $210.1 million for Direct Care Worker Wages ($74.5 million general fund) to increase 
wage support to direct care professionals providing Medicaid behavioral health services, 
care at skilled nursing facilities, community-based supports through MI Choice, MI Health 
Link, and Home Help programs and in-home services funded through area agencies on 
agencies. These funds support an increase that would average about $1.50 / hour (10%). 
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 $90 million in wage support for non-direct care nursing home staff ($31.7 million 
general fund) extends the same level of wage support assumed for direct care workers to 
additional staff working in nursing facilities. 

 $5 million for behavioral health recruitment supports (general fund) that would fund 
scholarships and other recruiting tools to attract and support people interested in training to 
become behavioral health providers. 

Strengthening the Child Welfare System

The Executive Budget provides increased funds to support foster families and enhancements to direct 
reimbursement to adoptive families, guardians, and foster parents. 

 $19.3 million to increase financial support for foster families ($7.8 million general 
fund). The Executive Budget includes an 8 percent increase to the daily rate paid to foster 
families, adoptive families, and juvenile guardians.

 $15.1 million to provide relief to foster parents (general fund). The Executive Budget 
funds a respite care program to provide relief to foster parents. These funds support the 
creation of a network of families willing to provide short-term respite care and to stand up 
statewide respite specialized caregiver supports. 

 $12.6 million to support development planning for the next phase of implementation 
of the state’s Comprehensive Child Welfare Information System (CCWIS) ($7.5 million 
general fund). These funds will continue the work of replacing Michigan’s current 
information system with a state-of-the-art, cloud-based system that will better support child 
welfare staff and families.

The Executive Budget for MDHHS, in coordination with recommendations in Judiciary and the 
Department of Technology, Management and Budget, provides new funds to implement 
recommendations established by the Michigan Task Force on Juvenile Justice Reform. The Executive 
Budget assumes a statutory change to provide an incentive for counties to invest a greater share of their 
resources for juvenile justice into community-based alternatives to juvenile detention. The assumed cost 
for this change is $31.5 million general fund.  

Public Safety and Community Violence Intervention

The Executive Budget allocates new resources to innovative, community-based tools intended to reduce 
violent crime and better support residents who are victims of violent acts. Specific investments include:

 $10.8 million to support the creation of the Office of Community Violence 
Intervention Services (OCVIS) ($5.8 million general fund). This new office will partner 
with community-based organizations already working to reduce violent incidents with the 
following resources. 

 $2 million (one-time, $1 million general fund) to prevent injuries and fatalities 
related to misuse of firearms. These grants may support efforts to distribute trigger 
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locks and gun safety boxes to households where a child is present; education and 
outreach related to suicide prevention; and other gun violence prevention programs.

 $8 million (one-time, $4 million general fund) to provide grants to community 
violence prevention agencies.

 $800,000 (general fund) to create the Office of Community Violence Intervention to 
distribute grants annually to community violence prevention partners.

 $7.9 million to support victims of crime, (general fund) to offset declines in state and 
federal revenue in recent years. Funding will be used to support state and local crime 
victims services programs.

 $5 million for services and supports to first responders (one-time, general fund) for 
post-traumatic stress syndrome and other mental health conditions.

Health Access and Equity

The Executive Budget devotes resources to improving access to health care services to all Michigan 
residents. Addressing barriers to preventive healthcare services, including social determinants of health, 
improves the lives of impacted residents and can mitigate future need for more intensive medical 
interventions. Specific investments to improve health access and equity include:

 $129.7 million for Medicaid reimbursement and benefit enhancements, ($38.3 million 
general fund) including: 

 $120.7 million to increase reimbursement rates for Medicaid services ($32.8 
million general fund). Insufficient Medicaid rates make it difficult for some providers to 
accept Medicaid-covered patients. Increased rates will improve enrollee access to 
needed health services.  

 $4 million to expand Children’s Special Health Care Services ($3.3 million general 
fund) eligibility to include young adults up to 26 years of age. The current program ends 
eligibility for most services at age 21. 

 $5 million to add a recuperative care benefit ($2.2 million general fund) for Medicaid 
beneficiaries experiencing homelessness who need short-term transitional services 
upon discharge from hospital care. 

 $58 million to implement recommendations of the Racial Disparities Task Force ($41 
million ongoing, $17 million one-time):

 $2 million to develop equity infrastructure within MDHHS ($1.5 million general 
fund). Funding will be used to develop equity trainings within the department, and to 
evaluate departmental policies and procedures through an equity lens.
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 $18.5 million to create a neighborhood health grant program ($15 million ongoing, 
$3.5 million one-time, general fund) Grant funding will support community-based health 
clinics, especially those in areas with a high social-vulnerability and disparity in health 
access and outcomes. 

 $18.1 million to create local healthy community zones ($17.1 million ongoing, $1 
million one-time, general fund) MDHHS will provide technical assistance supporting 
local communities as they work to create and implement comprehensive long-term 
strategies to address access to healthy foods, affordable housing, and safety networks. 

 $10 million to improve equity data (one-time, $5 million general fund). Funding will 
expand and improve data collection, to support efforts to understand and address 
disparities in health access in Michigan. 

 $2.5 million grant to support sickle cell services (one-time, general fund). A grant to 
the Sickle-Cell Disease Association of America – Michigan (SCDAA-MI) will bolster 
their efforts providing counseling, support groups, and other assistance to individuals 
with sickle cell disease and their families. 

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$6,170,128.6 $33,366,065.6
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($448,600.0) ($508,306.1)

Comprehensive Child Welfare Information System Development $4,074.8 $5,653.0
Strengthening the Health Care Workforce $79,495.5 $215,112.5
Drinking Water Quality $22,500.0 $22,500.0
Medicaid Health Access and Equity $38,241.3 $129,660.0
Healthy Moms, Healthy Babies $32,400.7 $68,325.2
Juvenile Justice Reform Implementation $32,178.2 $32,821.8
Community Violence Intervention $800.0 $800.0
Essential Local Public Health Services $30,000.0 $30,000.0
Child Welfare Family Maintenance Payment Increase $7,819.4 $19,278.7
Long-Term Care Wage Increases $31,722.3 $90,000.0
MDHHS Core Capacity Improvements $7,150.1 $8,881.7
Community Health and Equity - Racial Disparities Taskforce Recommendations $40,450.2 $40,977.2
Foster Care Respite Services $15,095.5 $15,095.5

Remove ClaimSure Predictive Modeling ($300.0) ($1,200.0)
Rare Disease Panel ($70.0) ($70.0)
Cancel Leases: Okemos, Kalamazoo, Lansing ($849.1) ($2,134.6)
Eliminate Information on Human Embryo Constitution Provisions ($100.0) ($100.0)
Remove FY 2023 funding for Medicaid and Medicare Reimbursement Rate Comparison 
Study ($100.0) ($200.0)
Eliminate funding for Adoptive Family Support Network ($250.0) ($250.0)

Caseload Adjustments $130,972.4 $1,769,981.5
Restricted Fund Adjustments $48,900.0 $6,312.5
PACE Site Expansions $906.5 $2,614.0
Technical Adjustments ($9,851.0)
Transfer Weatherization from One-Time to Ongoing $40,000.0
Medicare Buy-In Compliance $11,131.6 $11,131.6
Recognize Federal Funds $96,353.1
Contract Adjustments $4,971.6 $6,384.2
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($4,191.7) ($8,508.0)
Other Adjustments $7,198.5 $6,538.2

$6,261,676.4 $35,453,866.6

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

Department of Health and Human Services
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments
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GF/GP GROSS

Department of Health and Human Services
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

Nursing Facility Medicaid Rate Reform $102,000.0 $110,000.0
Community Health and Equity - Racial Disparities Taskforce Recommendations $12,000.0 $17,000.0
Comprehensive Child Welfare Information System Development $3,460.6 $6,924.0
Water Quality Projects $100,000.0 $100,000.0
Community Violence Intervention $5,000.0 $10,000.0
Multicultural Services $8,600.0 $8,600.0
First Responder and Public Safety Mental Health $5,000.0 $5,000.0

$236,060.6 $257,524.0

$6,497,737.0 $35,711,390.6
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $327,608.4 $2,345,325.0

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 5.3% 7.0%

GF/GP GROSS

$6,497,737.0 $35,711,390.6
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($236,060.6) ($257,524.0)

$6,261,676.4 $35,453,866.6
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($236,060.6) ($257,524.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (3.6%) (0.7%)

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of Insurance and Financial Services
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Insurance and Financial Services (DIFS) ensures access to safe and secure 
insurance and financial services fundamental for the security and success of Michigan residents and 
businesses, while fostering economic growth and sustainability in both industries. 

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$74.1 million, all of which is from restricted and federal fund sources. The Governor also recommends a 
supplemental to fiscal year 2023 that includes funding of $500,000, all of which comes from the general 
fund.

Highlights

The Governor’s recommended budget includes support for a key initiative for DIFS:

 $500,000 (general fund) for an Insulin Prescription Drug Market Study in the fiscal 
year 2023 supplemental request to research the Michigan health insurance market to 
identify and assess opportunities to lower costs for Michiganders who purchase insulin. In 
the United States, insulin costs nearly 10 times as much as in other countries, and 1 in 3 
diabetics routinely struggle to afford this life saving medication. This study will compile and 
analyze information concerning the organization, business practices, pricing, and other 
relevant data from insurers, pharmacy benefit managers, pharmacies and others engaged 
in the manufacture or sale of prescription insulin products to inform best practices on how 
to reduce costs for consumers.  

· Highlights End

Department 
Administration and 

Support
10%

Financial Institutions 
Evaluation

35%

Information 
Technology

3%

Consumer Services
18%

Insurance 
Evaluation

34%

Major Department Funding

Total: $74.1 million 
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GF/GP GROSS

$0.0 $74,335.5
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

$0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $0.0 ($187.6)
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $0.0

$0.0 $74,147.9

$0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$0.0 $74,147.9
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $0.0 ($187.6)

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 0.0% (0.3%)

GF/GP GROSS

$0.0 $74,147.9
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

$0.0 $74,147.9
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments
FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments
FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments

Department of Insurance and Financial Services
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted
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Judiciary
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Judiciary comprises the Supreme Court, the Court of Appeals, as well as the Judicial Tenure 
Commission and the State Appellate Defender's Office. The Judiciary budget supports local trial courts 
through the payment of judges' salaries, grants for problem solving courts and specialty programs, 
technological assistance, reimbursements for court caseloads, and juror compensation. 

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$349.9 million, of which $244.6 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $4.8 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, all of which comes from the general 
fund. 

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget increases funding for judicial branch programs focusing on 
access to justice, fairness in the judicial process, and support for trial courts. 

 $12.5 million to support the ongoing implementation of the statewide judicial case
management system (general fund), providing additional personnel and other operational
costs as trial courts migrate from a locally managed system to the state managed system.
This includes funding to offset user fees paid by trial courts currently using the state
system.

 $4.5 million to continue a statewide court data transparency project (general fund).
This project includes a data collection and quality assessment, improved data collection,
reporting and analysis, and publication of court data through a public portal. The resulting
portal data will inform community efforts to develop data-driven criminal justice policies and
goals addressing disparities, public safety issues, court efficiency efforts, and other areas
of local interest and need.

 $3.2 million for grants to counties for Michigan Appellate Assigned Counsel System
roster attorneys (general fund) to increase compensation paid to assigned appellate
counsel for indigent defendants. This funding ensures that the pay provided to assigned
appellate counsel is on par with the compensation of trial-level indigent defense counsel
under the attorney compensation standard newly approved by the Michigan Indigent
Defense Commission.

 $2.5 million for the State Appellate Defender's Office to support the resentencing of
juvenile offenders serving a life sentence (general fund). This funding will support the
continued resentencing of juvenile offenders who are serving life without parole in
accordance with U.S. Supreme Court and recent Michigan Supreme Court decisions.
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 $2.0 million to establish a Juvenile Justice Services Division (general fund) within the 
State Court Administrative Office, implementing a key recommendation of the Michigan 
Task Force on Juvenile Justice Reform.  The division will coordinate statewide court 
policies, data collection and reporting, develop screening and assessment tools and 
provide technical assistance and quality assurance.

 $556,900 to create a juvenile justice unit within the State Appellate Defender's Office 
(general fund) to provide appellate counsel for indigent youth in juvenile delinquency 
cases, implementing a recommendation of the Michigan Task Force on Juvenile Justice.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$370,774.9 $483,505.7
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($151,437.2) ($151,437.2)

Case Management System - Adds personnel and other operating costs as trial courts 
join the system and backfills local user fees paid by trial courts currently on the system $12,500.5 $4,747.6

Michigan Appellate Assigned Counsel System Roster Attorneys - Provides grants to 
counties to increase pay of appointed appellate counsel for indigent defendants $3,160.7 $3,160.7

Juvenile Justice Services - Creates division within the branch to implement 
recommendations of the Juvenile Justice Task Force $2,025.0 $2,025.0

Juvenile Life Resentencing - Expands representation of youthful offenders sentenced to 
life without parole per People v. Parks and People v. Stovall decisions $1,571.5 $1,571.5

Appellate Youth Defense - Creates new unit for juvenile justice appeals $556.9 $556.9
Justice for All - Process improvements, pilot projects, court training, and community 
outreach programs to improve access to the civil justice system $475.0 $475.0

Federal SAVES Grant - Spending authorization for a new federal grant supporting child 
support services for survivors of domestic violence $0.0 $420.0

Supreme Court Security $415.0 $415.0

Judicial Institute - Increases curriculum development, online training modules, and 
implementation of the mandatory continuing judicial education requirement

$182.0 $182.0

$0.0 $0.0

Juvenile Life Resentencing - Continues representation of youthful offenders with 
mandatory life without parole sentences $958.1 $958.1

District Judges' Compensation - Brings district court judges' salary equal to other trial 
court judges per 2022 PA 177 $504.9 $504.9

Board of Law Examiners - Provides General Fund to backfill reductions in law exam fee 
revenues $162.0 $162.0

Judicial Compensation - Reduces funding due to statutory judgeship changes ($134.6) ($134.6)
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $2,784.6 $2,716.8
Other Technical Adjustments $105.4 $105.4

$244,604.7 $349,934.8

Statewide Court Data Transparency Project - Improves data collection, reporting, and 
analysis $4,500.0 $4,500.0

Judicial Institute - Development of a court administration bench book $300.0 $300.0
$4,800.0 $4,800.0

$249,404.7 $354,734.8
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding ($121,370.2) ($128,770.9)

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding (32.7%) (26.6%)

FY 2024 Reductions
FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

Judiciary 
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments
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Judiciary 
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

GF/GP GROSS

$249,404.7 $354,734.8
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($4,800.0) ($4,800.0)

$244,604.7 $349,934.8
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($4,800.0) ($4,800.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (1.9%) (1.4%)

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of Labor and Economic Opportunity
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Labor and Economic Opportunity (LEO) coordinates economic, labor, housing, and 
workforce development efforts across the state through the work of the Michigan Strategic Fund, the 
Michigan State Housing Development Authority, the State Land Bank Authority and other employment 
and workforce programs and commissions. LEO works to drive economic development; build vibrant 
communities; attract and retain talent; protect health, safety, and economic security of workers; and 
create affordable housing. 

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$2.3 billion, of which $278.3 million is from the state’s general fund. The Governor also recommends 
$554.1 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, all of which is from the general fund. 

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget makes significant investments in programs that will strengthen 
Michigan’s economy, build strong, desirable communities to live in, and prepare Michigan’s workforce for 
the jobs of the future. Through investments in the fiscal year 2024 budget and fiscal year 2023 
supplementals, including recently passed Public Act 1 of 2023, Governor Whitmer supports and makes 
critical investments in programs that will have wide-ranging impacts on Michigan. 

To attract strategic economic development projects that will strengthen Michigan’s economy, the 
Executive Recommendation provides new investments in the following programs: 

 $500 million for the Strategic Outreach and Attraction Reserve Fund (restricted funds)
in both fiscal years 2023 and 2024, to invest in Michigan’s future and attract

$0 $200 $400 $600 $800 $1,000 $1,200

Strategic Outreach & Attraction Reserve

Supporting Economic Development

Building Affordable Housing Statewide

Increasing Educational Attainment to Expand
the Talent Pool

Investing In & Support for Michigan's
Workforce

Millions

FY 2023 and FY 2024 investments totaling nearly $3 billion 
focus on five strategic areas to improve the economy, 

workforce, and affordable housing across the state

*Includes appropriations in PA 1 of 2023
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transformational projects that keep Michigan at the forefront of manufacturing. This 
proposed ten-year annual investment is available if Corporate Income Tax collections 
exceed $1.3 billion, and in fiscal year 2023 is in addition to $150 million one-time general 
fund recently allocated to the Strategic Outreach and Attraction Reserve Fund (SOAR) in 
Public Act 1 of 2023. In total, SOAR has helped secure over $13.5 billion in historic 
investment projects for semiconductor chip and new battery plants, and other advanced 
automotive manufacturing across the state. The continued investment in this program will 
ensure Michigan has the tools needed to attract similarly transformative projects in the 
future. 

 $200 million for the Michigan Regional Empowerment Program (general fund) to 
support the growth, development, diversification, and resiliency of regional economies 
through a competitive grant program to implement transformative regional economic 
development projects. Grants will support projects that leverage partnerships and make 
investments that provide long-term sustainable economic benefit to the local region and the 
state. Grants may be used to support a wide range of projects including those focused on 
affordable housing, broadband, manufacturing, education and workforce development, and 
other projects specific to local needs. 

 $150 million for Insulin Affordability and Manufacturing Attraction (general fund) for 
efforts aimed at attracting and establishing a Michigan-based manufacturing facility that will 
create new high-skill, high-demand jobs, while also producing lower-cost biosimilar insulin 
or other insulin products. These attraction efforts will be paired with other initiatives aimed 
at making insulin more affordable for the Michigan residents who rely on the life-saving 
drug for their treatment and survival. 

 $135 million for the Michigan Main Street Initiative (federal funds) in a fiscal year 2023 
supplemental, to provide supports to start, grow, and expand small and micro businesses. 
Combined with $75 million provided for small business smartzones and business 
accelerators in Public Act 1 of 2023, these investments will strengthen local main street 
businesses and entrepreneurs that form the backbone of our communities and make them 
vibrant places to live and work.

 $100 million for the Community Downtown Economic Development Program (general 
fund) to support competitive grants for community development and placemaking efforts in 
downtown areas both large and small across the state. Grants will support community 
redevelopment, placemaking, housing and other infrastructure needs to spur growth and 
economic development in downtown commercial cores. 

 $65 million for Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (federal funds) in a fiscal year 
2023 supplemental to invest in electric vehicle charging infrastructure, including the 
deployment of fast chargers, addressing medium and heavy-duty vehicle charging needs, 
and residential chargers. These funds will be used to leverage additional federal funding 
opportunities to maximize the state’s expansion of electric vehicle charging infrastructure 
statewide.
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 $50 million for the Revitalization and Placemaking Program (restricted funds) in both 
fiscal years 2023 and 2024, for grants that will be used to rehabilitate vacant, underutilized, 
blighted, and historic structures and develop place-based infrastructure associated with 
traditional downtowns, social-zones, outdoor dining, and other public spaces. This $50 
million investment will begin in fiscal year 2023 and continue for ten years under statutory 
changes proposed in the Fiscal Year 2024 Executive Recommendation. Public Act 1 of 
2023 made a similar one-time investment of $100 million general fund into community 
revitalization efforts that will further enhance the resource capability of these efforts. 

 $15 million for Pure Michigan (federal funds) in a fiscal year 2023 supplemental so that 
efforts to market Michigan as a great place to live, work, and play continue to attract visitors 
and new residents alike. 

 $10 million for Special Events and National Convention Attraction (general fund) in a 
fiscal year 2023 supplemental to promote Michigan as a destination for special events, 
including national conventions, conferences, major sporting showcases, or other significant 
events that feature Michigan to a national audience. 

 $10 million for Outdoor Recreation Business Development (general fund) to support 
outdoor recreation businesses, including outdoor retailers, supply base companies, and 
outdoor recreation service providers across the state. Supporting Michigan’s outdoor 
recreation industry promotes health, contributes to a high quality of life through the 
enjoyment of our abundant natural resources, and attracts new residents to the state.  

 $5 million for the Michigan Defense Center (general fund) to protect and grow the 
defense and homeland security industry in Michigan. This investment will help protect the 
state’s current department of defense missions, infrastructure, and industry, while helping 
to secure new missions and increase defense and homeland security spending in the 
state.

 $2 million for the Arsenal of Innovation Fund (general fund) to expand research and 
development around mobility in the defense industry and support innovation of new 
mobility-defense technologies, the testing of new defense focused applications for mobility-
based technologies, or new defense systems that will support the future of mobility and 
electrification.

A range of new investments in Michigan’s workforce aim to address businesses’ needs for talent and 
ensure Michigan residents have the skills, training, and opportunities they need for good-paying jobs. 
Public Act 1 of 2023 invested federal funding in two workforce programs that will expand apprenticeships 
statewide ($25 million in federal funds) and a program that will help remove barriers to employment ($15 
million in federal funds) to keep workers in the workforce when faced with unexpected challenges. The 
Governor’s fiscal year 2024 budget and fiscal year 2023 supplemental build off these workforce 
investments with additional support for the following programs:

 $35 million for the Retraining and Retooling Fund (federal funds) in a fiscal year 2023 
supplemental to support small manufacturers address their workforce needs by providing 



Labor and Economic Opportunity

B-48 •Governor Gretchen Whitmer

matching grants, targeted technical assistance, and support for the credentialing of 
workers. 

 $35 million for Going Pro (federal funds) in a fiscal year 2023 supplemental to further 
expand employer-based training grants that result in industry recognized credentials and 
certificates. This investment is in addition to the $54.8 million ongoing provided in fiscal 
year 2024 for the program.

 $20 million for Talent Retention and Expansion in Key Industries (general fund) to 
convene employer-led collaboratives and develop customized solutions to fill identified 
talent gaps in key industries and business sectors. Bringing together employers, education 
and training institutions, workforce development organizations, and other strategic 
partners, these employer-led collaboratives serve as important tools to address specific 
workforce needs and help ensure businesses can find the talent they need.

 $5.7 million for Pure Michigan Talent Connect (to be funded from the Information 
Technology Investment Fund in the Department of Technology, Management and Budget) 
to improve the exchange system for employers and job seekers by securing a vendor-
serviced solution that will provide an improved interface, mobile application, and other 
functionality in a robust and accessible manner for all Michigan residents.

 $4.9 million for Digital Workforce Development (general fund) to provide a single digital 
platform for career exploration and skill development that will connect prospective 
employees with interested employers. The platform will be available to Michigan’s 
intermediate school districts and the employer community.

 $1.25 million for Jobs for Michigan Graduates (general fund) to further support a highly 
effective workforce program that helps our students make career connections and develop 
soft skills to prepare them for the workforce.

 $748,000 to support the MiSTEM Advisory Council (general fund) and its efforts to 
create a strong STEM workforce in Michigan. This is a $448,000 increase over fiscal year 
2023 funding levels to enhance the council’s reach and impact.

The Governor also invests significant funding to increase the educational attainment of Michigan 
residents to further expand our workforce talent and put Michigan residents on a path to better jobs and 
bigger paychecks. These investments accelerate the State’s progress towards reaching the goal of 60% 
of Michiganders with a postsecondary degree or industry credential by 2030. Specifically, Governor 
Whitmer invests in the following: 

 $140 million to expand Reconnect to Michigan residents over age 21 (federal funds) in 
a fiscal year 2023 supplemental for individuals whose education was disrupted by the 
pandemic. This limited time program will expand access to free community college to 
individuals over age 21, similar to the Reconnect program.

 $65.2 million for Reconnect (general fund) to continue support for the ongoing program 
that provides free community college to Michigan residents age 25 and over. This 
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represents a $10.2 million increase over fiscal year 2023 funding, to recognize current 
annual cost estimates for the program. 

 $75 million for the Reconnect Bachelor’s Degree Pathway Program (federal funds) in 
a fiscal year 2023 supplemental to provide grants to students to provide a path back to 
college to earn a bachelor’s degree for individuals whose education was disrupted by the 
pandemic.  

 $30 million for Student Wraparound Services and Basic Needs Supports (general 
fund) at public colleges and universities and tribal colleges for services to meet the basic 
needs of students to improve graduation and completion rates. These funds may be used 
to support emergency housing solutions, childcare, on-campus food pantries, emergency 
grants, mental health services, and to resolve institutional barriers that are preventing re-
enrollment.

 $25 million for the College Success Fund (general fund) to provide competitive grants to 
institutions of higher education to adopt national best practices in strategies shown to 
improve retention and completion rates. Grants will be awarded for implementation of best 
practices, to support the redesign of courses and instruction to better align with student and 
workforce needs, and to support pilot projects that implement innovative new strategies.

In additional to economic and workforce investments, the Governor’s budget focuses on housing to 
ensure Michigan residents have access to safe, quality, affordable housing. Public Act 1 of 2023 made 
significant investments in affordable and attainable housing creation through investments in housing gap 
financing ($150 million federal funds), blight elimination ($75 million federal funds), and the missing 
middle housing program ($50 million federal funds). The Governor’s budget builds upon these 
investments with three additional programmatic investments: 

 $50 million for the Housing and Community Development Program (restricted funds) 
on an ongoing basis beginning in a fiscal year 2023 supplemental, to alleviate affordable 
housing needs across the state and revitalize downtown areas in Michigan.

 $15 million for Migratory Agriculture Worker Housing (federal funds) in a fiscal year 
2023 supplemental to invest in workforce housing needs in the food and agriculture 
industry by providing grants to improve living conditions and housing options.

 $10 million for the Attainable Homeownership and Apprenticeship Program (federal 
funds) in a fiscal year 2023 supplemental to support the acquisition, renovation, and resale 
of properties in both urban and rural land bank inventories, increasing access to attainable 
housing, while expanding apprenticeship training opportunities by requiring paid 
apprentices on each home renovation site.

Finally, the Governor’s Executive Budget invests in programs that increase economic opportunities and 
supports workers. Specifically, Governor Whitmer’s budget provides: 
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 $10 million for Child Savings Accounts (general fund) to improve financial literacy and 
build savings in low-income families. Funds will be used to support pilot programs that use 
these funds to match outside contributions to child savings accounts.

 $4.8 million for the Michigan Occupational Safety and Health Administration ($1.5 
million general fund) to provide additional staffing support for the agency charged with 
keeping Michigan workers and workplaces safe.  

 $4 million for the Labor Legacy System Modernization (Information Technology 
Investment Fund in the Department of Technology, Management and Budget) to replace 
two legacy systems for the Wage and Hour Division and the Michigan Occupational Safety 
and Health Administration asbestos system to address security vulnerabilities, increase 
efficiency, and better support workers statewide. 

 $1.5 million for Wage and Hour Education and Outreach (general fund) in a fiscal year 
2023 supplemental to provide education around minimum wage and other employment 
related laws regulated by the department. An additional $250,000 is provided in fiscal 
years 2023 and 2024 to support the increased volume of employer and worker inquiries 
regarding these laws.

 $1 million for Focus: HOPE (general fund) to support workforce development, youth 
development, and community empowerment and advocacy programs.

 $900,000 for the Tri-Share Child Care Program (general fund) to continue support for an 
innovative program that increases access to high quality and affordable childcare through a 
unique collaboration that leverages both state and business support. This brings total 
program funding to $3.4 million. 

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$1,411,699.9 $2,900,346.0
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($1,154,274.5) ($1,205,024.5)

Michigan Defense Center - Ongoing support to bolster defense industry $5,000.0 $5,000.0
Michigan Occupational Safety and Health Administration - Federal funding and state 
match to support consultation and enforcement activities $1,528.8 $4,777.8

Michigan Rehabilitation Services - Funding to secure full federal funding $1,500.0 $1,500.0
Jobs for Michigan Graduates - Additional program funding for program expansion $1,250.0 $1,250.0
Tri-Share Child Care Program - Continued support to increase access to affordable 
child care $900.0 $900.0

MiSTEM Advisory Council - Additional support to improve statutory implementation $448.0 $448.0
Wage and Hour - Additional staffing support to address employer and worker inquiries $0.0 $250.0

$0.0 $0.0

Reconnect - Additional program funding to support current cost estimates $10,212.2 $10,212.2
Women's Commissions Operational Support $62.0 $62.0
Strategic Outreach and Attraction Reserve Fund - Attract transformational economic 
development projects to Michigan $0.0 $500,000.0

Revitalization and Placemaking Program - Funding to build vibrant communities $0.0 $50,000.0
Housing and Community Development Fund - To increase access to affordable housing $0.0 $50,000.0
State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund - Aligns authority with revenue collections $0.0 $1,825.0
Removal of FY 2023 federal one-time funding from the American Rescue Plan $0.0 ($15,000.0)
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($50.4) ($1,528.7)
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $13,340.3

$278,276.0 $2,318,358.1

Regional Empowerment Program - Competitive grants to support regional economic 
development and resiliency projects $200,000.0 $200,000.0

Insulin Affordability and Manufacturing Attraction $150,000.0 $150,000.0
Community Downtown Economic Development Program - Competitive grants to 
support economic development and placemaking in downtown areas $100,000.0 $100,000.0

Student Wraparound Services and Basic Needs Support - Supports efforts at 
universities and community colleges to meet basic student needs to improve graduation 
rates

$30,000.0 $30,000.0

College Success Fund - Competitive grants to universities and community colleges to 
incentivize adoption of best practices around college completion $25,000.0 $25,000.0

Retention and Expansion of Employer Led Collaboratives - Funds to help fill talent gaps 
and address other workforce issues $20,000.0 $20,000.0

Outdoor Recreation Business Development - Funds to support outdoor recreation 
businesses $10,000.0 $10,000.0

Children's Savings Accounts - Funds to support additional pilot programs $10,000.0 $10,000.0

Department of Labor and Economic Opportunity
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Reductions
FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments
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GF/GP GROSS

Department of Labor and Economic Opportunity
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

Digital Workforce Development - Funding to provide a single digital platform for career 
exploration and skill development $4,900.0 $4,900.0

Arsenal of Innovation - Funds to support increased research and development around 
mobility in the defense industry $2,000.0 $2,000.0

Workers' Disability Compensation Agency Bridge Funding $1,200.0 $1,200.0
Focus HOPE $1,000.0 $1,000.0

$554,100.0 $554,100.0

$832,376.0 $2,872,458.1
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding ($579,323.9) ($27,887.9)

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding (41.0%) (1.0%)

GF/GP GROSS

$832,376.0 $2,872,458.1
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($554,100.0) ($554,100.0)

$278,276.0 $2,318,358.1
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($554,100.0) ($554,100.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (66.6%) (19.3%)

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments



DEPARTMENT DETAIL

FISCAL YEARS 2024 AND 2025 EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION  • B-53

Legislature
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Legislature is an independent branch of state government that consists of a 38-member Senate and 
a 110-member House of Representatives. The elected Legislature is endowed with the constitutional 
authority to enact laws that regulate state government and protect the interests of the people. 

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$216.6 million, of which $201.7 million comes from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues support for the following legislative entities:

 $139.4 million for operations of the Senate and the House of Representatives ($138.0 
million general fund), associated fiscal agencies, and supporting entities.

 $29.8 million for the Office of Auditor General ($20.4 million general fund), with 
constitutional responsibility for financial and performance audits of all state branches, 
departments, offices, boards, authorities, and other institutions.

 $21.5 million for the Legislative Council (general fund) to support Council operations 
which include bill drafting and research services for the Legislature. 

 $15.9 million for Property Management (general fund) to finance operations of the 
Binsfeld and Anderson office buildings, a $6.4 million reduction over current year.

 $10.0 million for the State Capitol Historic Site ($5.8 million general fund) for the 
maintenance and restoration of the State Capitol building and grounds.  Additionally, a 
current-year supplemental request for $5 million for Capitol Security (general fund) to 
provide enhanced security for visitors and all other individuals at the state capitol through 
infrastructure improvements and essential equipment.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$200,904.8 $215,282.9
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

$0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $765.8 $1,340.9
$201,670.6 $216,623.8

$0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$201,670.6 $216,623.8
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $765.8 $1,340.9

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 0.4% 0.6%

GF/GP GROSS

$201,670.6 $216,623.8
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

$201,670.6 $216,623.8
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments
FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments

Legislature
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments
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Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs (LARA) serves as the state’s primary regulatory 
agency, providing oversight for a wide range of program areas, including health and childcare, business, 
construction, cannabis, indigent criminal defense, liquor, and professional occupations.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$588.6 million, of which $260.3 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $11.9 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, $6.4 million of which comes from the 
general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget includes new initiatives and continues support for the following 
key LARA programs:

 $220.9 million for Michigan Indigent Defense Commission Grants ($220.6 million 
general fund) for 120 local trial court funding units to continue the implementation of 
requirements for the effective and fair assistance of counsel for indigent criminal 
defendants across the state. This represents a $72 million dollar increase over fiscal year 
2023 to cover the costs associated with meeting existing minimum standards, as well as a 
newly approved standard related to attorney compensation (approved in October of 2022) 
that will ensure adequate compensation and resources for defense counsel. An additional 
$413,000 is provided to the Michigan Indigent Defense Commission to bolster staffing to 
provide funding for employees to ensure compliance with grants and assist with 
implementation.

Occupational Regulation
29%

MI Office of Administrative 
Hearings and Rules

6%

Michigan Indigent Defense 
Commission

37%

Departmental Operations 
and Grants

13%

Public Service Commission
6%

Cannabis Regulatory Agency
5%

Liquor Control Commission
4%

Major Department Funding

Total: $600.5 million
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 $33.8 million for the Cannabis Regulatory Agency (all state restricted funds) to regulate 
the state’s cannabis and hemp industries to ensure compliance with consumer health, 
safety, and welfare regulations. This includes $4.4 million for a new Cannabis Regulatory 
Agency Reference Laboratory which will serve a critical regulatory function for the 
confirmation of results during audits, investigations, and product safety recalls, and serve 
as a site for national validation for the development of standard cannabis testing methods.  

 Additionally, excise tax collections from adult-use cannabis sales are forecast to result 
in the following fiscal year 2024 distributions: $71.7 million to qualifying local counties 
and cities, $83.6 million to the school aid fund for K-12 education, and $83.6 million for 
road and bridge repair and maintenance. 

 $5 million for the Michigan Saves Green Bank (general fund), to build upon previous 
investments and continue to leverage private investment in clean energy improvements for 
Michigan’s residents and businesses. By providing a credit enhancement to lenders, the 
green bank incentivizes lenders to provide more favorable rates and terms for renewable 
energy improvements benefitting property owners and the environment. This $5 million 
investment is expected to leverage $150 million in private capital for clean energy 
improvements across the state. 

 $3.6 million to continue modernization of state licensing systems, which are critical 
tools for LARA’s regulatory duties. This investment continues support for ongoing system 
modernizations in two key program areas:

 The Corporations Online Filling System ($2.7 million restricted funds) is 
undergoing replacement to better support the increased volume of new business 
entities, improve security controls, and provide a simplified public portal to benefit users 
who rely on it for business filings. 

 The Michigan Liquor Control Commission (MLCC) Sales, Inventory and 
Purchasing (SIPS) system is supported with $900,000 from the Information 
Technology Investment Fund in the Department of Technology, Management and 
Budget for the final phase of the replacement and modernization of this 40-year-old 
system which serves over 13,000 licensee and retail users. The replacement of this 
system will increase efficiency, provide for more accurate reporting, and enhance the 
user experience.

 An additional $3.3 million for the Child Care Licensing Bureau (general fund) to 
strengthen the regulatory bureau charged with protecting the health, safety, and welfare of 
children in child care settings. This investment will support additional staff that will focus on 
a range of duties including the processing of background checks for child care workers, 
coordinating the development of educational resources, working with providers to ensure 
all health and safety requirements are met, and conducting special investigations. Through 
these investments, Michigan continues its efforts towards achieving expanded access to 
affordable, quality child care across the state.
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 $1.2 million for the Bureau of Survey and Certification (general fund) to support 
additional inspection activity at health care facilities statewide, thereby ensuring Michigan 
residents have access to safe, quality healthcare. 

 $335,000 (restricted funds) to address a backlog of consumer complaints against 
licensed residential builders and contractors. These funds are recommended in a fiscal 
year 2023 supplemental to accelerate efforts to work through the backlog.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$213,822.4 $539,834.4
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($4,500.0) ($8,343.6)

Michigan Indigent Defense Commission - Increased Costs for Minimum Standard 8, 
Attorney Compensation $42,155.5 $42,155.5

Child Care Licensing Bureau - Increased funding for child care staff background checks 
and operational support for 7.0 new FTEs $3,100.0 $3,100.0

Michigan Indigent Defense Commission Operations - Funding to support 2.0 staff $413.0 $413.0
Cannabis Regulatory Agency Reference Laboratory - Operations and 6.0 staff $0.0 $1,600.0
Public Service Commission - Gas Safety and Operations Staffing for more inspections $0.0 $813.4
Michigan Liquor Control Commission - Support for 3.0 additional staff $0.0 $514.6

$0.0 $0.0

Michigan Indigent Defense Commission Grants - Funding for existing standards $29,844.5 $29,844.5
Child Care Licensing Bureau Annual Licensing and Maintenance $600.0 $600.0
Michigan Liquor Control Commission Law Enforcement Grants $0.0 $1,500.0
Corporations Online Filing System Maintenance $0.0 $1,000.0
Michigan Liquor Control Commission SIPS Licensing and Maintenance Costs $0.0 $900.0
Property Management Savings - Shift internal savings to support program costs $0.0 $375.0
Industrial Hemp Funding Shift from MDARD to LARA - Executive Reorganization 2022-1 $0.0 $300.0
MiLogin Rate Increase $0.0 $100.0
Bureau of Fire Services Aboveground Storage Tank Fees - Recognize increased 
revenue $0.0 $100.0

Public Service Commission Underground Natural Gas Storage Inspection Program $0.0 $73.9
Low Carbon Grant Program Removal ($25,000.0) ($25,000.0)
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($104.3) ($1,311.4)
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $1.9

$260,331.1 $588,571.2

Michigan Saves Green Bank - Credit enhancement to incentivize renewable energy 
improvements $5,000.0 $5,000.0

Bureau of Survey and Certification - Support inspection activity at health care facilities $1,200.0 $1,200.0
Corporations Online Filing System Modernization $0.0 $2,700.0
Cannabis Regulatory Agency Reference Laboratory - Laboratory buildout $0.0 $2,800.0
Child Care Licensing Bureau Background Check Authorization Increase - System 
upgrades $200.0 $200.0

$6,400.0 $11,900.0

$266,731.1 $600,471.2
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $52,908.7 $60,636.8

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 24.7% 11.2%

FY 2024 Reductions
FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments
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Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

GF/GP GROSS

$266,731.1 $600,471.2
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($6,400.0) ($11,900.0)

$260,331.1 $588,571.2
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($6,400.0) ($11,900.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (2.4%) (2.0%)

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of Military and Veterans Affairs
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, through the Army and Air National Guard, provides a 
trained, combat-capable force that works in support of the national defense and civil support within 
Michigan. Through the Michigan Veterans Affairs Agency, celebrating its 10th anniversary, the 
department works to ensure that the half-million veterans in the state receive the federal and state 
benefits they’ve earned for their service.  Additionally, through the Michigan Veteran Homes, the 
department provides skilled nursing care for veterans through the state’s three veterans homes in 
Marquette, Grand Rapids, and Chesterfield Township.   

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$227.4 million, of which $78.5 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $13.0 million general fund in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024. 

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget includes strategic investments in our service members and 
veterans:  

 $12.4 million ($10.9 million general fund) to re-base the operating budget for the 
Michigan Veterans’ Facility Authority, aligning federal and state resources based on the 
128-bed operating model of the new homes in Grand Rapids and Chesterfield Township. 
Of this amount $3.0 million general fund is provided as one-time transition support as the 
homes adjust from the larger, institutional setting of the prior facilities to the home-like 
setting of the new facilities.     

 $11.5 million for the Selfridge Air National Guard Base ($10.3 million general fund) to 
improve infrastructure at the base to continue to position Michigan to compete for next 
generation aircraft and future fighter missions. The budget also includes funding to bring 
facility maintenance and operations staffing levels up to the federal authorized level.

 $1.2 million for suicide prevention outreach (general fund) to reduce the incidence of 
suicide among service members, veterans, and their families.        

 $750,000 to increase the number of veterans service officers (general fund) to expand 
coverage in under-served areas and support an increased need for claims assistance for 
federal VA benefits because of the recent enactment of the federal Sergeant First Class 
Heath Robinson Honoring our Promise to Address Comprehensive Toxics (PACT) Act of 
2022.  An estimated 100,000 Michigan veterans exposed to burn pits, Agent Orange, and 
other toxic substances are eligible for VA health care and benefits under this enacted law.  

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$127,465.0 $347,366.0
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($59,215.0) ($132,106.0)

Selfridge Air National Guard Base - Increases facilities maintenance and operations 
personnel to federally authorized levels $269.0 $1,475.0

MI Veterans Affairs Agency - Provides continuing support for suicide prevention 
outreach campaign targeting service members, veterans, and their families $1,200.0 $1,200.0

MI Veterans Affairs Agency - Adds veterans services officers to increase coverage and 
support increased demand for claims assistance due to the federal PACT Act $750.0 $750.0

$0.0 $0.0

MI Veterans' Facility Authority - Re-bases the budget for each of the veterans' facilities, 
aligning non-General Fund sources with anticipated revenues, and scales spending 
authorization for the new homes in Grand Rapids and Chesterfield Township to account 
for their 128-bed capacity

$7,888.9 $9,435.1

Military - Provides General Fund support for certain costs that are no longer 
reimbursable with federal funds under the National Guard's cooperative agreement $569.2 $569.2

Military - Supports increased costs for contractual facilities services $58.3 $180.0
Military Retirement - Reduces funding for the employer contribution based on the most 
recent actuarial evaluation ($106.0) ($106.0)

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($335.9) ($819.2)
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 ($540.0)

$78,543.5 $227,404.1

Selfridge Air National Guard Base - Infrastructure improvements to position the base to 
compete for next generation and future fighter missions $10,000.0 $10,000.0

MI Veterans' Facility Authority - Provides additional one-time resources as the authority 
works to transition operations to the smaller home model in Grand Rapids $3,000.0 $3,000.0

$13,000.0 $13,000.0

$91,543.5 $240,404.1
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding ($35,921.5) ($106,961.9)

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding (28.2%) (30.8%)

GF/GP GROSS

$91,543.5 $240,404.1
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($13,000.0) ($13,000.0)

$78,543.5 $227,404.1
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($13,000.0) ($13,000.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (14.2%) (5.4%)

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments

Department of Military and Veterans Affairs
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments
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Department of Natural Resources
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Natural Resources conserves, manages, and improves Michigan’s environmental 
resources, cultural heritage, and historical artifacts for the enjoyment of current and future residents. 
Michigan’s waterways, forests, and parks are preserved through the department’s diligent work to 
respond to the threats of natural disasters, invasive species, and impacts of climate change.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$529.4 million, of which $67.9 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $54.8 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, of which $52.3 million comes from the 
state’s general fund. 

Highlights
The Governor’s budget recommends investment in the following programs:

 $43 million one-time for Belle Isle state park improvements (general fund) to upgrade 
facilities, remove hazardous material, implement safety measures, and perform necessary 
maintenance.

 $11.9 million for an invasive species and habitat strike team (general fund) to create 
an invasive species response task force that will lead and accelerate efforts to prevent the 
intrusion of new and contain current invasive species in Michigan. 

 $7.8 million for state parks operations (state restricted funds) to provide additional park 
rangers and essential resources to state parks. This program will improve state park 
experiences for the public in response to their increased use over recent years.

 $5 million for an enterprise asset management system ($3.5 million to be funded from 
the Information Technology Investment Fund in the Department of Technology, 
Management, and Budget) to purchase and implement asset management software to 
improve the tracking, maintenance, and replacement of department assets. 

 $4 million for Nature Awaits (general fund), a new program that will enable every fourth 
grader in Michigan to experience the state’s park system. The program will provide grants 
to schools to enable fourth grade classes to travel to nearby state parks to educate them 
on natural resources with the support of the Department of Natural Resources. 

 $3.7 million for the state firefighting force (general fund) to expand and equip the state 
firefighting force to meet increased fire and emergency response demands stemming from 
the changing climate.



Natural Resources

B-66 •Governor Gretchen Whitmer

 $3.5 million to increase pay for conservation officers (general fund) to bring pay rates 
into parity with State Police Troopers due to the similarity of qualifications, training, and 
certifications. This investment aims to improve recruitment and retention of conservation 
officers. 

 $3.5 million for Great Lakes splash pads (general fund) to enhance the state’s busiest 
state park beaches at Warren Dunes, Grand Haven, and Holland parks through the 
construction of spray park playgrounds.

 $2.5 million for forest land management equipment (state restricted funds) to expand 
and purchase equipment for forest management operations, improving habitat preservation 
and sustainable logging activities. 

 $2 million for broadening access to the outdoors and preserving Michigan’s 
historical resources ($1.2 million in general fund) to increase informational outreach and 
engagement with disadvantaged communities that have historically been 
underrepresented in State Park initiatives. Funding will increase these communities’ 
representation in cultural and historic exhibits and assist in archiving vital state records. 

 $1.5 million for the climate and carbon sequestration program (state restricted funds) 
to expand the carbon credit program, allowing more Michigan businesses to offset their 
greenhouse gas emissions while preserving and revitalizing valuable ecosystems. 

 $258,900 for conservation officer body cameras (general fund) to support the 
operations and transparency initiatives of the existing body camera program. 

· Highlights End

Fiscal Year 2023 Supplemental
 $64 million for the Brandon Lock project (general fund) to provide Michigan’s required 

match for the construction of a layered system of control measures at the Brandon Road 
Lock and Dam to prevent the desolation of the Great Lakes ecosystem by invasive carp 
and other aquatic nuisance species.  
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GF/GP GROSS

$94,404.0 $535,482.8
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($45,385.0) ($46,935.0)

Parks and Recreation Operations - Operational investments in state parks $0.0 $7,753.5
Invasive Species Strike Team - Creation of an invasive species response force $6,121.8 $6,121.8
Nature Awaits - Creation of a 4th grade state park educational program $4,000.0 $4,000.0
Emergency Response and Fire Management - Expanding the state firefighting force for 
fighting forest fires $3,738.8 $3,738.8

Pay Equity for Conservation Officers - Increasing conservation officer pay rates $3,549.5 $3,549.5
Broadening Access to the Outdoors - Outreach to disadvantaged communities $780.9 $1,500.0
Climate and Carbon Sequestration Program - Expanding sequestration operations and 
offerings $0.0 $1,463.6

Finance and Operations Capacity - Provides capacity for financial management $0.0 $724.7
Supporting Local Governments - Archival assistance to local jurisdictions $450.0 $450.0
Conservation Officer Body Cameras - Body camera program support $258.9 $258.9

$0.0 $0.0

Capital Outlay Increases - Annual capital outlay authorization adjustments $0.0 $12,000.0
Capital Outlay Alignment - Annual capital outlay authorization adjustments $0.0 ($2,000.0)
Fleet Rate Increases - Adjustments for increased fleet operations costs $0.0 $1,229.1
Federal Spending Authority Authorization - Adjustment for increased federal revenue $0.0 $2,292.3
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($41.3) ($646.4)
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 ($1,578.2)

$67,877.6 $529,405.4

Belle Isle State Park Improvements - Infrastructure investments at Belle Isle $43,000.0 $43,000.0
Invasive Species Strike Team - Fund deposit for future operations $5,758.5 $5,758.5
Great Lakes Splash Pads - Infrastructure investments at state beaches for safety $3,500.0 $3,500.0
Forest Land Management - Equipment acquisition for forestry operations $0.0 $2,500.0

$52,258.5 $54,758.5

$120,136.1 $584,163.9
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $25,732.1 $48,681.1

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 27.3% 9.1%

FY 2024 Reductions
FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

Department of Natural Resources
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments
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Department of Natural Resources
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

GF/GP GROSS

$120,136.1 $584,163.9
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($52,258.5) ($54,758.5)

$67,877.6 $529,405.4
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($52,258.5) ($54,758.5)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (43.5%) (9.4%)

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Adjustments
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School Aid
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The School Aid budget provides operational support for the public education system to ensure the 
state’s 1.4 million students have access to high-quality learning opportunities and academic supports. 
The budget continues to provide equitable funding that connects the most resources to students with the 
most needs. In addition, the budget continues significant investments in school mental health, student 
safety, school infrastructure, pre-K education, and the education workforce. 

The Governor’s recommended budget includes total funding of $20.9 billion in fiscal year 2024 ($19.1 
billion ongoing and $1.7 billion one-time), with $18.2 billion from the School Aid Fund and $73.7 million 
from the state’s general fund. The Governor also recommends $990.8 million in supplemental one-time 
funding in fiscal year 2023.

Highlights

Supports for School Operations
 $614 million to support school operations through a 5%, $458 per pupil increase to 

the foundation allowance. This increase will guarantee districts receive at least $9,608 
per pupil. 100% online cyber schools are recommended to be funded at 20% less, $7,687 
per pupil, in recognition of lower operating costs (a reduction of $42 million). Nearly $10.5 
billion is appropriated to support K-12 operations through the foundation allowance.

 $66.5 million to provide a 5% increase to other elements of the weighted funding 
model, which provides additional dollars for students with higher costs to educate. This 

Student Health and 
Safety
29%

Targeted Learning 
Supports

23%

Operations
18%

Infrastructure and 
Consolidation

11%

Early Childhood
8%

MPSERS
6%

Special Education
2%

Educator 
Workforce

2%

Other
1%

Recommended total funding increase of $3.7 billion across
FY 2023 and FY 2024 supports all aspects of the Pre-K to 12 

system

Total: $3.7 billion
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includes funding for academically at-risk students, English language learners, and students 
in rural school districts. Nearly $850 million is appropriated to support the weighted funded 
model, without including the additional supports for special education pupils.

 $79.9 million to continue expanded support for special education students. The 
budget provides 87.5% of a full foundation allowance in addition to required cost 
reimbursement payments for each special education student. This is an increase of 12.5% 
from the current 75% of a foundation allowance. Total state and federal funding for special 
education is nearly $2.2 billion.

 $577.6 million for additional payments into the Michigan Public Employees’ 
Retirement System. Total funding is recommended to exceed $2.4 billion. 

 $25 million for expanded vocational education programs and career and technical 
education equipment upgrades.

Supporting Student Needs
 $910.8 million to help students thrive by providing universally free breakfast and 

lunch, improving student physical and mental health, and improving school safety. 
The governor’s budget addresses these student needs by ensuring that every student who 
wants a healthy breakfast or lunch can receive one at no cost. In addition, the budget 
provides an additional two years of funding to districts to address unique student mental 
health needs and school security needs; and continues funding for mental health grants 
through intermediate school districts. The budget also includes recommendations to 
update and expand school-based health facilities.

 $742.4 million to help students reach their full academic potential. This includes an 
expansion of existing payments for literacy grants and literacy coaches, funding to schools 
for additional curriculum and professional development, supporting new math intervention 
programs, supporting discretionary tutoring dollars to schools through the MI Kids Back on 
Track program (Fiscal Year 2023 supplemental), and by continuing funding for before and 
after school programs.

 $195 million in recognition of the crucial role high-quality teachers play in the 
success of their students. This includes continuation of the MI Future Educator Program, 
which provides a tuition free avenue for college students to become certified teachers. It 
also includes additional dollars to retain and develop existing teachers through mentorship 
programs and to provide supports through a new educator workforce consortium (Fiscal 
Year 2023 supplemental). The budget also recognizes the difficulty in attracting teachers in 
rural areas by establishing rural educator hubs to support teacher recruitment and retention 
in those areas.

 $94.4 million is recommended for literacy-related programs and activities in Detroit 
Public Schools Community District to fulfill the Gary B. v. Whitmer settlement. These funds 
are recommended for appropriation in fiscal year 2023.



DEPARTMENT DETAIL

FISCAL YEARS 2024 AND 2025 EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION  • B-73

Early Childhood Education
 $257.3 million for continued expansions toward delivering high-quality, universal 

early childhood education opportunities, which are one of the best indicators of future 
academic success. The budget expands access to the Great Start Readiness Program 
(GSRP) to families with income levels up to 400% of the federal poverty level, instead of 
the current level of 300%. In previous budgets, the governor expanded the number of 
children eligible for services. To support these expansions and to ensure enough space is 
available for 4-year-olds, the budget includes startup and expansion grants to GSRP 
providers (Fiscal Year 2023 supplemental). Additionally, to ensure children can get to these 
facilities, the budget includes an increase to reimburse providers for student transportation 
costs. Total funding for early childhood programming exceeds $723 million.

 $50 million for expanded efforts to recruit and retain educators in the early childhood 
sector.

Planning for the Future
 $900 million deposit into a rainy-day fund for schools to lessen the risk of reduced 

state funding during times of economic downturn. 

 $500 million for additional school infrastructure needs. Combined with infrastructure 
dollars already in reserve funds, and the MI Climate Plan recommendation, over $1 billion 
is set aside for infrastructure needs (Fiscal Year 2023 supplemental). 

 $500 million for future MPSERS retirement obligations. A deposit of $500 million into 
the MPSERS Reserve Fund to improve long-term stability (Fiscal Year 2023 
supplemental).

 $245 million to incentivize the consolidation of back-end school district support 
activities. Funding would be awarded to districts to find cost efficiencies in consolidating 
things like financial services, human resources, information technology, and grants 
management.

 $300 million for the MI Climate Plan for immediate mitigation of health and safety 
issues in schools, in recognition of the ongoing challenges faced by districts to update 
and maintain buildings, while continuing to provide high-quality education. (Fiscal Year 
2023 supplemental).

 $150 million to support the modernization of school transportation vehicles through 
matching grants to school districts for purchasing buses powered with electric motors.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP SAF GROSS

$124,200.0 $16,754,072.9 $19,614,916.4
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($76,202.0) ($1,347,180.5) ($1,896,782.5)

Base Foundation Allowance Increase - 5% increase, to $9,608 per pupil $0.0 $614,000.0 $614,000.0
Universal Breakfast and Lunch - State funding to ensure every child has no cost access 
to breakfast and lunch while in school $0.0 $160,000.0 $160,000.0

Great Start Readiness Program - Increases the per child allocation by the same amount 
as the foundation allowance, increasing to $9,608 per full-day child, expand access to 
additional children, and provide additional funding for transportation costs

$250.0 $90,500.0 $90,750.0

Other Weighted Foundation Allowance Increases, 5% - Academically at-risk students, 
English language learners, rural districts, Early childhood supports through Early On, and 
ISD operations

$0.0 $86,514.1 $86,514.1

Academically At-Risk Student Payments - Additional funding to fully fund all eligible 
students at 11.5% of the recommended foundation allowance $0.0 $64,700.0 $64,700.0

Mental Health Supports - Increases allocations paid to intermediate school districts to 
address mental health needs and moves funding for School Resources Offices to 
support mental health needs

$0.0 $28,945.0 $28,945.0

Early Literacy Supports - Dollars to provide an additional literacy coach for each ISD and 
to increase the per pupil payments to districts for literacy instruction, with an increase of 
$1.2m to fund regional literacy hubs

$0.0 $26,200.0 $26,200.0

Educator Mentoring and Induction - Programs to improve educator retention through 
mentoring and induction efforts $0.0 $25,000.0 $25,000.0

Continuation of Other FY 2023 One-Time Items and Move to Ongoing - Local Produce in 
School Meals ($4.8m), Vocational Education Reimbursements ($10m), Detroit Pre-
College K-12 Engineering Program ($500.0), Michigan Virtual University ($1.8m)

$1,800.0 $15,300.0 $17,100.0

Adult Education - Increases formula funding for adult education programs from $30.5m to 
$45.5m $0.0 $15,000.0 $15,000.0

Great Start Early Childhood Block Grants - Increased payments for Great Start 
Collaboratives ($7.5m) and Home Visit programs ($2m) to provide better services for 
young children. Also includes $4m to provide reading materials in children's homes 
through the Dolly Parton Imagination Library

$0.0 $13,500.0 $13,500.0

MPSERS Cost Offset Equalization - Funding for ISDs and libraries to offset MPSERS 
costs at the same level received by K-12 districts $0.0 $11,939.0 $11,939.0

Data Collection and Reporting Costs - Additional dollars to reimburse districts for costs 
associated with reporting tribal affiliation data for students $0.0 $4,300.0 $4,300.0

Set foundation allowance for cyber schools at 20% of brick-and-mortar school districts $0.0 ($42,000.0) ($42,000.0)
Shifts funding for School Resources Officer grants to support student mental health $0.0 ($25,000.0) ($25,000.0)

MPSERS Cost Adjustments - Adjustments for required contributions to the Michigan 
Public School Employees Retirement System $50.0 $363,600.0 $363,650.0

Special Education Baseline Adjustment - Adjustments due to changes in special 
education costs $0.0 $168,793.0 $168,793.0

Federal Funds Adjustment - Adjustments for available federal funds. $0.0 $0.0 $7,800.0
Foundation Allowance Baseline Adjustments - Adjustments for changes to pupil counts 
and local taxable value $0.0 ($209,000.0) ($209,000.0)

Other Technical Adjustments ($398.0) $5,584.8 $5,186.8
$49,700.0 $16,824,768.3 $19,145,511.8

School Aid
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding
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School Aid
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

School Safety Payments - Continued funding for per-pupil, school safety payments to 
school districts with funding intended to be spent over 2 years $18,000.0 $300,000.0 $318,000.0

Mental Health Payments - Continued funding for per-pupil, mental health payments to 
school districts with funding intended to be spent over 2 years $0.0 $300,000.0 $300,000.0

Supports for new curriculum and professional development on the best practices to 
implement literacy instruction $0.0 $300,000.0 $300,000.0

Consolidation Incentive Payments - Payments to districts to consolidate back-end 
services related to providing instruction $0.0 $0.0 $245,000.0

MPSERS Payroll Growth Assumption - Additional funding to adopt more conservative 
payroll growth assumptions $0.0 $202,000.0 $202,000.0

Electric Bus Grants - Matching grant dollars to school districts for purchasing EV buses $0.0 $150,000.0 $150,000.0
Partnership District Supports - Triples funding over 3 years to support districts with high 
levels of student academic support needs. $0.0 $36,000.0 $36,000.0

Mathematics Pathways - Funding to improve statewide mathematics instruction and 
improve student proficiency $0.0 $30,000.0 $30,000.0

School Health Centers Facilities Improvements - Grants to school-based health centers 
to modernize infrastructure $0.0 $25,000.0 $25,000.0

Before and After School Programs - Continues one-time funding for before and after 
school programs $0.0 $0.0 $25,000.0

Great Start Readiness Program - Payments to expand programs over 3 years that pilot 
GSRP programming for 3-year-olds $0.0 $0.0 $18,000.0

Rural Educator Credentialing Hub - Funding to establish rural educator credentialing 
hubs to improve the educator workforce in rural areas $0.0 $15,000.0 $15,000.0

FAFSA Completion Incentives - Payments to districts to incentivize student completion of 
the Free Application for Federal Student Aid, to increase the number of students 
considering pursuing higher education

$0.0 $15,000.0 $15,000.0

Adult Education Pilot Programs - One-time funding to pilot support programs for adult 
education to better connect learners with employment or higher education opportunities $0.0 $15,000.0 $15,000.0

Cybersecurity Assessments - Funding to districts to assess cybersecurity risks and 
implement improvements $0.0 $9,000.0 $9,000.0

Continuation of Other FY 2023 One-Time Items - Educare in Flint ($1m), Michigan 
Reading Corps ($5m), CTE Equipment Upgrades ($15m) $6,000.0 $15,000.0 $21,000.0

Other One-time Items - Detroit GOAL Line ($6m), Michigan Learning Channel ($5m), 
Principal training on special education ($5m), Detroit Parent Network ($3m), Literacy 
Marketing ($2m), Student Meal Debt Forgiveness ($1m)

$0.0 $11,000.0 $22,000.0

$24,000.0 $1,423,000.0 $1,746,000.0

$73,700.0 $18,247,768.3 $20,891,511.8
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding ($50,500.0) $1,493,695.4 $1,276,595.4

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding (40.7%) 8.9% 6.5%

GF/GP SAF GROSS

$73,700.0 $18,247,768.3 $20,891,511.8
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($24,000.0) ($1,423,000.0) ($1,746,000.0)

FY 2025 Baseline Adjustments ($200.0) ($331,141.0) ($331,341.0)
Accelerated paydown of the MPSERS payroll growth assumption $0.0 $92,000.0 $92,000.0

$49,500.0 $16,585,627.3 $18,906,170.8
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($24,200.0) ($1,662,141.0) ($1,985,341.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (32.8%) (9.1%) (9.5%)

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of State
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

Through its branch offices, online services, renewal by mail, and self-service transactions, the 
Department of State administers Michigan’s motor vehicle programs across the state. Key services 
include vehicle registration and titling, and operator licensing. The department’s other critical function 
includes the supervision of statewide elections and the administration of state election laws. 

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$262.7 million, of which $17.8 million comes from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget provides for the following:

 An increase of $4.7 million (general fund) to support the implementation of 2022 Ballot 
Proposals 1 and 2. Proposal 1 increases financial disclosure requirements for elected 
officials, while Proposal 2 expands access to absentee and early voting. An $11.5 million 
(general fund) fiscal year 2023 supplemental increase is also included with the Governor’s 
Recommendation to support additional one-time implementation costs for both proposals.

 An additional $1.2 million (state restricted funds) to expand staffing for seven Mobile 
Offices to improve resident access and services to congregate facilities, populations with 
barriers to access, and rural areas throughout the state. 

 An increase of $447,500 (general fund) to increase enforcement staffing to enhance the 
department’s ability to pursue fraud and abuse in program areas as well as investigating 
property crimes, crimes against persons, and election fraud.  

 Continued support of $94.3 million for Operations of 131 Branch Offices around the 
state. The Governor’s budget proposes sustainable funding for in-person and online 
services through a $4 increase to the current $11 “look-up” fees charged to commercial 
entities requesting driver and motor vehicle information. This change will raise a projected 
$18 million of new annual revenue without a broad-based fee increase for customers and 
will address a projected revenue shortfall in the Transportation Administration Collection 
Fund.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$12,679.3 $255,196.7
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

Mobile Office Staffing - 10.0 FTEs to expand staffing for 7 existing mobile offices 
statewide $0.0 $1,220.0

$0.0 $0.0

Record Look-Up Fee Increase – Increases record look-up fee by $4 (no additional
authorization required) to ensure sustainable funding for the Transportation
Administration Collection Fund

$0.0 $0.0

2022 Proposal 1 & 2 Implementation - Funding increase and 3.0 FTEs for the oversight 
and administration of campaign finance and voting-related provisions recently approved 
by voters with an additional $11.5 million in an FY 2023 supplemental

$4,713.6 $4,713.6

Postal and Mailing Service Rate Increases $0.0 $600.0
Enforcement Division Staffing Increase $447.5 $447.5
Property Management - Security Contract Increase $0.0 $140.0
Additional Branch Office Security Guards $0.0 $150.0
Equity and Inclusion Officer $0.0 $218.8
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($0.6) $53.8
Other Technical Adjustments ($1.5) $0.0

$17,838.3 $262,740.4

$0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$17,838.3 $262,740.4
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $5,159.0 $7,543.7

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 40.7% 3.0%

GF/GP GROSS

$17,838.3 $262,740.4
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

$17,838.3 $262,740.4
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments
FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments

Department of State
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments
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Department of State Police
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Michigan State Police is a statewide law enforcement department that, in partnership with local law 
enforcement agencies, provides coordinated public safety services across the state. Consisting of nearly 
3,100 civilian and enlisted personnel, the department is the primary provider of statewide emergency 
management and disaster support, forensic science and laboratory services, intelligence operations, 
and specialized services such as aviation and marine support.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$881.7 million, of which $596.9 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $6 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, all of which comes from the general fund. 

Highlights

The Governor’s recommended budget includes several key investments in public safety:

 $18.2 million to support in-service training for law enforcement officers (general 
fund). This investment will support continuing education for over 18,300 law enforcement 
officers statewide and make Michigan the 19th state in the country to require officers 
complete continuing education as a requirement of licensure. The Michigan Commission 
on Law Enforcement Standards will develop and implement training requirements. 

 $9 million for a trooper recruit school (general fund) anticipated to graduate 50 new 
troopers in addition to the 120 troopers that are anticipated to be hired and trained using 
existing resources. This investment will increase the number of State Police uniformed 
personnel while continuing to make the department more representative of the 
communities it serves.

 $1.9 million to establish a permanent Victim Support Program (general fund) that will 
support 14 full-time Victim Advocates across the state. This investment expands on an 
existing pilot program that serves to support victims’ needs early in their interactions with 
the criminal justice system while also building partnerships with community organizations in 
support of victim advocacy.

 $1.9 million to support gun violence prevention (general fund) by increasing the 
department’s capacity to collect information and intelligence on gun crimes. This funding 
will be used to establish five National Integrated Ballistic Information Network testing 
locations to support timely and comprehensive entry of all firearm evidence into the 
national database used by law enforcement agencies across the state.   

 $378,700 to expand capacity of the OK2Say Student Safety Program (general fund). 
OK2Say is a student safety program that allows students to confidentially report tips on 
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potential harm or criminal activities directed at students, school employees, and schools. 
The program utilizes calls, texts, emails, and a mobile application to facilitate confidential 
tip sharing among students, parents, school personnel, community mental health service 
programs, the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services, and law enforcement 
about harmful behaviors that threaten to disrupt the learning environment.

· Highlights End

Fiscal Year 2023 Supplemental
 $50.4 million to support strategic training initiatives (general fund) that will leverage 

the State Police Training Academy to serve as a criminal justice training hub that will 
support realistic, multi-disciplinary training opportunities for law enforcement agencies 
across the state.
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$552,709.2 $823,705.8
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($9,312.6) ($9,312.6)

In-Service Training - Provides for continuing education as a requirement of law 
enforcement licensure $18,240.0 $18,240.0

Trooper School - Supports payroll, fleet, and information technology costs for a trooper 
recruit school anticipated to graduate 50 new troopers $4,213.2 $4,213.2

Victim Advocacy - Provides for a statewide Victim Support Program to support the 
needs of victims of crime early in their interactions with the criminal justice system $1,885.5 $1,885.5

Contacts and Services - Supports contracts and services provided to other departments $1,700.0 $1,700.0
Gun Violence Prevention - Expands capacity to collect and share gun crime information $725.0 $725.0
OK2Say Expansion - Expands capacity of the OK2Say student safety program/hotline $378.7 $378.7

$0.0 $0.0

Trooper School Annualization - Provides for full-year payroll, fleet, and information 
technology costs associated with the 50 new troopers that graduated from the fiscal 
year 2023 trooper school

$4,501.8 $4,501.8

Ammunition Costs - Supports increased ammunition costs $231.2 $231.2
Forensic Science Accreditation - Supports increased laboratory accreditation and 
associated testing cost $91.9 $91.9

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $21,498.1 $24,817.3
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $10,503.4

$596,862.0 $881,681.2

Trooper School - Supports training and outfitting costs for a  trooper recruit school 
anticipated to graduate 50 new troopers $4,790.3 $4,790.3

Gun Violence Prevention - Expands capacity to collect and share gun crime information $1,200.0 $1,200.0
$5,990.3 $5,990.3

$602,852.3 $887,671.5
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $50,143.1 $63,965.7

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 9.1% 7.8%

GF/GP GROSS

$602,852.3 $887,671.5
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($5,990.3) ($5,990.3)

$596,862.0 $881,681.2
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($5,990.3) ($5,990.3)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (1.0%) (0.7%)

Department of State Police
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of Technology, Management and Budget
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Technology, Management and Budget supports the business operations of state 
agencies through a variety of centralized services, such as information technology, contracting and 
procurement, budget and financial management, building management and maintenance, oversight of 
the state retirement systems, construction management, space planning and leasing, and motor vehicle 
fleet operations. The budget includes the Michigan Civil Service Commission, the State Budget Office, 
the Office of the Child Advocate, and the Office the State Employer, that operate independently of the 
Department of Technology, Management and Budget director.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$1.7 billion, of which $479.4 million is from the state’s general fund. The Governor also recommends 
$170 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, of which $158.2 million is from the general fund.  

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget and current year supplemental recommendation for the 
department calls for strategic investments that enhance the state’s posture to lead and compete in a 21st 
century economy by supporting infrastructure, information technology, and capital improvements. New 
or increased investments include the following:

 $350 million for Federal Program Match Opportunities (general fund) in the current 
2023 fiscal year to leverage historic funding opportunities that have been made available in 
recent federal legislation, such as the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, the CHIPS 
and Science Act, and the Inflation Reduction Act that will invest in state and local 
community infrastructure, health, public safety, mobility and electrification, climate and 
environment, and economic development.

 $100 million for State Facility Maintenance (general fund) to support special 
maintenance and improvements to state facilities, which includes a portfolio of nearly 800 
diverse building complexes, more than 5,000 individual structures, and over 41.5 million 
square feet of building space throughout the state. 

 $41.2 million for the Information Technology and Investment Fund (general fund) for 
10 projects to provide for the modernization of legacy information technology systems in 
areas such as environmental permitting and inspection, groundwater protection, 
occupational safety and health, and talent recruitment and retention. In addition, funding is 
included to support the expansion of state collection services for local income taxes if 
additional communities elect to participate.

 $11.8 million to Complete Database Upgrades (state restricted funds) to provide 
retirement services in an efficient and secure manner to over 553,000 customers who are 
members of the state’s retirement systems, such as active and former employees of public 
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schools, the Michigan National Guard, the Michigan State Police, as well as State of 
Michigan employees and judges.  

 $10 million for State Fleet Electric Vehicles (general fund) to begin transitioning the 
state’s vehicle fleet to electric vehicles, thereby demonstrating the state’s leadership and 
commitment to new mobility options and support of a clean energy economy. 

 $5 million for Next Generation Management Training (general fund) to support the Civil 
Service Commission’s implementation of a training program for the next generation of state 
employee supervisors and managers. 

 $2 million for Student Data Record System (general fund) to begin planning efforts for a 
statewide student record data system, to enhance data analytics and improve strategies for 
achievement and degree completion.  

 $1.9 million for Increased Human Resource Staffing ($895,800 general fund) is 
provided to the Civil Service Commission to increase support for agency human resource 
functions and the hiring and retention assistance provided. 

 $1.6 million for the Office of the Child Advocate (general fund) to enhance oversight 
and outreach support for youth in the juvenile justice system in conjunction with statutory 
recommendations to strengthen and expand the role of the Office of the Child Advocate 
(OCA) by amending the Children’s Ombudsman Act (Public Act 204 of 1994, as amended). 
Specifically, by allowing the OCA to investigate complaints regarding facilities, the OCA will 
be better positioned to help advocate for and on behalf of children within the juvenile justice 
system.  

· Highlights End

Interdepartmental 
Grants From Other 

Agencies
58%

Restricted Sources
8%

General Fund (State 
Building Authority 

Rent)
13%

General Fund
21%

More Than Half of the DTMB Budget Supports 
Central Services to Agencies

Total: $1.9 billion
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$657,109.0 $1,835,139.7
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($185,750.0) ($185,750.0)

Office of the Child Advocate - Provides funds and 8.0 FTEs to enhance oversight and 
outreach support within the juvenile justice system $1,600.0 $1,600.0

Civil Service Commission - Provides funds and 14.0 FTEs to support agency human 
resources $895.8 $1,931.4

Central Procurement Services - Solicitation services and central database operations 
augmentation $0.0 $984.1

$0.0 $0.0

State Building Authority Rent - Previously authorized payments for construction projects $5,000.0 $5,000.0
SIGMA and State Facilities Administration - Contractual changes to support state 
government operations $366.5 $2,474.5

State Psychiatric Hospital - Building operations support for new facility $0.0 $3,477.0
Design and Construction Services - Infrastructure project management oversight $0.0 $2,200.0
Business Incentive Study - Removal of base funding ($1,000.0) ($1,000.0)
Information Technology - Alignment of agency service support $0.0 $26,676.0
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($96.5) ($1,390.5)
Other Technical Adjustments $1,277.0 $0.0

$479,401.8 $1,691,342.2

Enterprise-wide Special Maintenance - Support for Infrastructure improvements and 
maintenance at state-owned and managed facilities $100,000.0 $100,000.0

Information Technology and Investment Fund - Increased support for enterprise-wide 
applications and modernization of legacy information technology systems $41,210.0 $41,210.0

Office of Retirement Services - To complete information technology database upgrades $0.0 $11,800.0
State Fleet Electric Vehicles - Onboarding of electric vehicles for statewide travel 
services $10,000.0 $10,000.0

Civil Service Commission - Implementation of a management training program for the 
next generation of state employee managers $5,000.0 $5,000.0

Student Data Record System Planning - Enhance data analytics and improve strategies 
for achievement and degree completion $2,000.0 $2,000.0

$158,210.0 $170,010.0

$637,611.8 $1,861,352.2
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding ($19,497.2) $26,212.5

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding (3.0%) 1.4%

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

Department of Technology, Management and Budget
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Reductions
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Department of Technology, Management and Budget
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

GF/GP GROSS

$637,611.8 $1,861,352.2
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($158,210.0) ($170,010.0)

$479,401.8 $1,691,342.2
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($158,210.0) ($170,010.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (24.8%) (9.1%)

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of Transportation
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Transportation provides for the efficient and effective movement of people and goods 
through support for the state’s network of roads and bridges, public transportation systems, rail, and 
aviation programs. 

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal year 2024 includes total ongoing funding of $6.2 billion 
and $363 million of one-time funding ($303 million general fund). 

Highlights
In total, the Governor’s fiscal year 2024 recommended budget reflects a $478 million increase for 
transportation over the current fiscal year. This reflects $414.4 million of state restricted and general fund 
support for transportation and $63.6 million of projected additional federal funding. 

For fiscal year 2024, the Governor’s recommended budget for transportation includes critical 
investments across all major modes of transportation:

 For Michigan’s roads and bridges, an increase of $324.5 million will support two new items. 
These include:

 $200 million of one-time general fund for the Michigan Bridge Bundling Initiative, 
which expands on $196 million previously authorized to replace or rehabilitate 
structurally deficient bridges across the state. This new funding will fund replacement of 
approximately 30 additional state and local bridges. 

 $124.5 million for debt service related to the Rebuilding Michigan bond program. 
This ongoing $3.5 billion, five-year program supports continuing and future construction 
on over 120 new and expanded major road projects across Michigan. 

 An additional $163 million for strategic one-time investments, including: 

 $160 million ($100 million one-time general fund) for Intermodal Capital Investment 
Grants to support capital investments in rail, marine, intercity, and local transit 
infrastructure that have the potential to leverage federal funding opportunities. 

 $3 million of one-time general fund to support MI Contracting Opportunity, which 
will enhance the participation of socially or economically disadvantaged contractors 
and suppliers in helping to deliver the state’s transportation programs.

 An additional $62.3 million of new ongoing support for Transit and Rail Programs that 
protect and enhance Michigan’s multi-modal transportation network. This reflects $43.6 
million of federal funding, with the remaining $18.7 million attributable to net increases in 
baseline state restricted revenues. 
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 An additional $20.1 million for improvements at Michigan Airports. This funding reflects 
$20 million of new federal authorization, as well as $127,800 in baseline state restricted 
revenues.

 An additional $16.1 million (state restricted funds) and 168.0 FTEs to expand the 
department’s design, engineering, and other support capabilities to effectively 
manage the delivery of the increased volume of construction projects funded by recent 
state restricted revenue increases and new federal funds. Most of these positions are in the 
department’s design and engineering area, providing the core technical expertise needed 
to deliver these quality-assured transportation investments.

 An additional $21.7 million to maintain Safe and Reliable Highway Maintenance
Services statewide. This funding supports inflationary costs incurred for contracted 
services, structural steel, concrete, and other highway maintenance materials.

· Highlights End

Engineering and 
Support
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Total: $6.6 billion
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$66,250.0 $6,104,448.9
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($66,250.0) ($67,500.0)

Program Staffing - Additional 168.0 FTE staff, primarily in design and engineering
areas, to deliver significantly increased volume of projects supported by prior revenue 
increases and federal IIJA funding

$0.0 $16,108.9

$0.0 $16,108.9
$0.0 $0.0

Road and Bridge Program Revenue Adjustments - Federal and statutory revenue 
distributions under PA 51 of 1951 $0.0 ($69,098.3)

Debt Service Adjustments - Statutorily required debt service payments $0.0 $118,439.6
Transit and Rail Program Revenue Adjustments - Allocation of additional projected
federal and Comprehensive Transportation Fund revenues $0.0 $62,337.9

Highway Maintenance Cost Increases - Inflationary adjustments for the cost of service 
contracts, concrete, steel, and other maintenance materials $0.0 $21,698.5

Aeronautics Program Revenue Adjustments - Allocation of additional federal IIJA, State 
Aeronautics Fund, local matching, and Qualified Airport Fund revenues $0.0 $20,127.8

Transportation Economic Development Revenue Adjustments - Statutory distributions 
under PA 231 of 1987 $0.0 $9,418.0

Capital Outlay Special Maintenance and Salt/Sand Storage Increase $0.0 $2,499.0
Fund Shift - Road and Bridge to Operating - Provides operational flexibility for design 
and engineering work that does not involve federal project funding $0.0 $0.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $0.0 ($84.8)
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $1,054.4

$0.0 $6,203,341.0

Michigan Bridge Bundling Initiative - Expands on previously authorized funding to 
continue to replace or rehabilitate structurally deficient state and local bridges $200,000.0 $200,000.0

Intermodal Capital Infrastructure Grants - Supports capital investments in rail, marine, 
intercity and local transit infrastructure $100,000.0 $160,000.0

MI Contracting Opportunity - Enhances participation of socially or economically 
disadvantaged contractors or suppliers in transportation programs $3,000.0 $3,000.0

$303,000.0 $363,000.0

$303,000.0 $6,582,449.9
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $236,750.0 $478,001.0

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 357.4% 7.8%

FY 2024 Reductions
FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Investments

Department of Transportation
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time
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Department of Transportation
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

GF/GP GROSS

$303,000.0 $6,582,449.9
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($303,000.0) ($363,000.0)

Baseline Adjustments - Revenue Adjustments (Road and Bridge, Comprehensive 
Transportation, Aeronautics, and Transportation Economic Development Programs) $0.0 $254,622.7

$0.0 $6,474,072.6
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($303,000.0) ($108,377.3)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (100.0%) (1.6%)

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Adjustments
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Department of Treasury
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Department of Treasury administers the state’s tax system, invests state funds, safeguards the 
credit rating of the state and local governments, forecasts economic activity and revenue, enforces 
property tax laws, and audits county and municipal financial records. Treasury also houses the Michigan 
Lottery, which operates lottery games and generates revenue for the School Aid Fund, and the Michigan 
Gaming Control Board, which provides oversight of casinos, sports betting, and internet gaming 
operations.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2024 and 2025 includes total ongoing funding of 
$854.6 million, of which $271.5 million is from the state’s general fund. The Governor also recommends 
$22 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, $20 million of which is from the general fund. 

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget includes new investments, tax incentives, and continues support 
for key Treasury programs:

 $200 million for a new Onshoring Clean Energy Supply Chain Tax Credit to encourage 
businesses to invest in clean manufacturing and industrial decarbonization projects in 
Michigan. These projects could include carbon capture, utilization and storage, as well as 
onshoring the green energy supply chain to Michigan. This time-limited credit will work in 
concert with specified federal credits to provide a financial incentive for businesses of all 
sizes on a first come, first serve basis to invest and locate in our state, helping to create 
good and high-paying jobs and transition us to a decarbonized economy.

Debt Service
37%

Financial Programs
3%

Administration and IT 
Services

15%

Grants and PILT
17%

Tax Programs
8%

Local Government 
Programs

20%

Treasury Ongoing General Fund Appropriations

Total: $271.5 million
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 $48.4 million for a temporary Sales and Use Tax Exemption on the Purchase of 
Electric Vehicles to incentivize their adoption by consumers. These tax exemptions will 
stimulate demand for electric vehicles and support the conversion of the automobile 
industry from internal combustion engines while lowering the costs to consumers for 
climate-friendly vehicles. The tax exemption will be available for a period of two years.

 $42.4 million (general fund) to expand City Income Tax Program. The Information 
Technology Investment Fund in the Department of Technology, Management and Budget 
(DTMB) budget, includes $40.5 million for information technology upgrades to expand the 
City Income Tax Program to the 23 other cities in the state that levy a local income tax. The 
department currently provides such collection services for the City of Detroit and this 
investment will allow Treasury to offer this service to other municipalities on a voluntary 
basis. It also includes $1.85 million to expand the program’s administrative capacity for 
onboarding new cities that elect to participate. 

 $20 million (general fund) to support election expenses associated with the 
upcoming 2024 Presidential Primary. State support has historically been provided for 
such elections, and the amount includes anticipated expenses related to the passage of 
the voter-initiated law, 2022 Proposal 2. 

 $2.6 million (general fund) to implement Expanded Attainable and Workforce Housing 
Tax Credit programs. Several new housing tax credit programs were created or expanded 
in December 2022, including the new Attainable Housing and Residential Housing 
Facilities Acts, and the expansion of the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone definition. A total of 
$1.9 million is included in the fiscal year 2023 supplemental to support necessary 
administrative and information technology implementation efforts in the current year, and 
$665,000 in fiscal year 2024 will support these new programs on an ongoing basis.

 $1.2 million (general fund) for a Miscellaneous Individual Income Tax Refund System 
to replace a legacy mainframe system with a new solution that improves tracking and 
simplifies the refund process for taxpayers in unique tax situations. Funding for the project 
is included in the Information Technology Investment Fund in the DTMB budget.

 $1.2 million (general fund) to implement an information technology solution for the 
School Bond Qualification and Loan program. The Information Technology Investment 
Fund in the DTMB budget includes $1 million to automate the application and review 
process associated with local school district school bond loan requests. An additional 
$171,000 will support the administration of the new system and application process.

 $793,000 (general fund) to establish the Office of Security and Data Risk Management 
to enhance Treasury’s ability to secure confidential taxpayer information and protect 
against cybersecurity threats. A total of $3 million will support the new office, which 
includes $2.2 million of existing state restricted funds and $793,000 general fund added to 
further expand its capabilities.
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 $594,500 (general fund) for the Office of Revenue and Tax Analysis to support the many 
critical analytical activities and grant programs currently assigned to this area.

 $3 million (state restricted funds) for outreach to promote responsible gaming. The 
advertising will promote responsible gaming in both online and brick-and-mortar locations 
and direct those in need to contact the Michigan problem gaming hotline. 

 $2.2 million (state restricted funds) to increase capacity for internet gaming and sports 
betting regulation. The addition of online gaming and sports betting in Michigan has 
increased the demand on gaming regulations and licensing operations. Expanding the 
agency’s online gaming and sports betting regulation capacity will continue to enhance 
protections against illegal activity. 

 $2 million (state restricted funds) for an upgraded accounts receivable system across 
multiple aspects of the Michigan Gaming Control Board’s enterprise, including casinos, 
internet gaming, sports betting, and more, to enable more accurate and efficient invoicing 
and payment collections.

 $1 million (state restricted funds) to support the Michigan Lottery and its work to sell 
and promote its products through online and retail outlets, the proceeds of which support 
public education.

· Highlights End
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Department of Treasury – Revenue Sharing
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

Michigan’s revenue sharing program distributes sales tax revenues collected by the state to local units of 
government, allowing communities to determine how best to fund local services. A constitutionally 
dedicated portion of sales tax revenue is distributed to cities, villages, and townships on a per capita 
basis; the remainder is subject to annual appropriation. 

Funding for fiscal year 2024 is recommended at $1.7 billion in restricted revenues, which includes $1.1 
billion for constitutionally required revenue sharing payments and $612.5 million for all statutory revenue 
sharing payments.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues support for the following key Revenue Sharing 
programs:

 $1.1 billion in estimated Constitutional Revenue Sharing payments made only to cities, 
villages, and townships (CVTs), these payments constitute a significant portion of many 
municipalities’ local budgets. This represents a $61.9 million increase over the original 
fiscal year 2023 enacted appropriation. 

 $88.9 million total increase in Statutory Revenue Sharing payments, an overall 17% 
increase compared to fiscal year 2023 ongoing statutory appropriations. These statutory 
revenue sharing totals represent the following:

 10% increase (5% ongoing and 5% one-time) in general statutory revenue sharing 
compared to fiscal year 2023 ongoing statutory appropriations. 

 7% increase (2% ongoing and 5% one-time) in new funding specifically designated for 
local public safety initiatives for both counties and CVTs as compared to fiscal year 
2023 ongoing statutory appropriations. These initiatives may include public safety 
employee recruitment, retention, and training, as well as public safety equipment and 
infrastructure improvements. 

 City, Village, and Township Revenue Sharing total increase is $47.5 million ($28 
million related to 5% ongoing and 5% one-time, and $19.6 million specifically designated 
for public safety initiatives).  Total fiscal year 2024 statutory payments for CVTs are 
recommended at $327.1 million.

 County Revenue Sharing and the County Incentive Program total increase is $41.4 
million ($24.3 million related to 5% ongoing and 5% one-time, and $17 million specifically 
designated for public safety initiatives). Total fiscal year 2024 statutory payments for 
counties are recommended at $285.4 million.
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 $503,600 of the ongoing funding increase is for the annualization of funding for Emmet 
County, which re-entered the state revenue sharing program starting in fiscal year 
2023.

· Highlights End

FY 2023 Ongoing 
Enacted % Change $ Change FY 2024 Recommended 

Program Components

Cities, Villages, and Townships (CVT): Ongoing 279,557,400$        5% 13,977,900$      293,535,300$                     
CVT: One-Time 5% 13,977,900$      13,977,900$                       
CVT Public Safety: Ongoing 2% 5,591,100$        5,591,100$                         
CVT Public Safety: One-Time 5% 13,977,900$      13,977,900$                       

CVT Subtotal 279,557,400$        47,524,800$      327,082,200$                     

County Revenue Sharing and County Incentive 
Program: Ongoing 243,487,400$        5% 12,172,400$      256,163,400$                     

County: One-Time 5% 12,176,400$      12,176,400$                       
County Public Safety: Ongoing 2% 4,870,600$        4,870,600$                         
County Public Safety: One-Time 5% 12,176,400$      12,176,400$                       

County Subtotal 243,487,400$        41,395,800$      285,386,800$                     

Public Safety Total 36,616,000$      36,616,000$                       
All Statutory Revenue Sharing Total 88,920,600$      612,469,000$                     

FISCAL YEAR 2024 EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION FOR STATUTORY REVENUE SHARING PROGRAMS

Recommended amounts are rounded, and percent change may vary minimally due to this rounding. 
Fiscal Year 2024 County Revenue Sharing recommendation includes an additional $503,600 for annualized funding for Emmet County's return to the program, 
which is not included in the $ Change column.
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GF/GP GROSS

$1,136,524.6 $3,246,563.7
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding ($869,000.0) ($876,981.4)

Security and Data Risk Management Office - Establishes new office to protect sensitive 
and confidential information $793.0 $793.0

Office of Revenue and Tax Analysis - Additional support to increase analytics and 
administration of various grant programs $594.5 $594.5

School Bond Qualification and Loan System and Process Upgrades - Adds support for 
$1 million IT system upgrade included in DTMB budget $171.0 $171.0

CVT Statutory Revenue Sharing - 5% increase from current year enacted ongoing $0.0 $13,977.9
County Revenue Sharing and County Incentive Program -  5% increase from current 
year enacted ongoing $0.0 $12,172.4

CVT Statutory Revenue Sharing - 2% increase dedicated to public safety $0.0 $5,591.1
County Revenue Sharing and County Incentive Program - 2% increase dedicated to 
public safety $0.0 $4,870.6

Responsible Gaming Advertising - Ongoing funding to support responsible gaming 
outreach and education $0.0 $3,000.0

Gaming Control - Increases capacity for internet gaming and sports betting regulation $0.0 $2,239.7
City Income Tax Program Voluntary Expansion - Adds support for $40.5 million IT 
system upgrades included in DTMB budget $0.0 $1,850.0

$0.0 $0.0

Payment in Lieu of Taxes - Aligns payments to local governments with current property 
tax estimates $1,675.4 $2,112.7

Attainable and Workforce Housing Tax Credit Programs - Implementation expenses for 
new and expanded programs $665.0 $665.0

Constitutional Revenue Sharing - Aligns payments to local governments to Consensus 
Revenue Estimating Conference estimates $0.0 $61,911.0

Recreational Marihuana Grants - Aligns payments to local governments with anticipated 
revenues $0.0 $21,090.0

New Qualified Heavy Equipment Personal Property Tax Implementation $0.0 $3,420.0
Lottery - Increase to support the sale and promotion of online and retail products $0.0 $1,000.0
Statutory Revenue Sharing - Annualization of Emmet County return to program $0.0 $503.6
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $32.1 ($804.2)
Other Technical Adjustments $90.0 $11,003.6

$271,545.6 $2,515,744.2

Department of Treasury
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2023 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 Reductions
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GF/GP GROSS

Department of Treasury
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

2024 Presidential Primary - State support for local clerks offices $20,000.0 $20,000.0
CVT Statutory Revenue Sharing - 5% increase from current year enacted one-time $0.0 $13,977.9
CVT Statutory Revenue Sharing - 5% increase dedicated to public safety $0.0 $13,977.9
County Revenue Sharing and County Incentive Program - 5% increase from current 
year enacted one-time $0.0 $12,176.4

County Revenue Sharing and County Incentive Program - 5% increase dedicated to 
public safety $0.0 $12,176.4

Gaming Control - New accounts receivable system $0.0 $2,000.0
$20,000.0 $74,308.6

$291,545.6 $2,590,052.8
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding ($844,979.0) ($656,510.9)

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding (74.3%) (20.2%)

GF/GP GROSS

$291,545.6 $2,590,052.8
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($20,000.0) ($74,308.6)

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustment - Constitutional Revenue Sharing $0.0 $8,265.0
FY 2024 Baseline Adjustment - Recreational Marihuana Grants $0.0 $3,750.0
FY 2024 Baseline Adjustment - Other Technical Adjustment $0.0 $9,513.2

$271,545.6 $2,537,272.4
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($20,000.0) ($52,780.4)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding (6.9%) (2.0%)

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation
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Universities and Financial Aid
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

The Universities and Financial Aid budget provides operating support to Michigan’s 15 public universities 
as well as funding for student financial aid programs. Public universities provide significant opportunities 
for student and regional workforce development. Public universities are critically important in realizing 
the state’s Sixty by 30 goal to increase the number of working-age adults with a skills certificate or 
degree to 60 percent by 2030. Over 260,000 students were enrolled in the state’s public universities last 
year. 

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal year 2024 includes total ongoing funding of $2.1 billion, 
of which $1.7 billion comes from the state’s general fund and $352.3 million comes from the school aid 
fund. The Governor also recommends $50 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2024, all of which 
comes from the state’s general fund.  Additionally, the Governor recommends a $180.1 million 
supplemental for fiscal year 2023 to invest in vital infrastructure improvements and student support 
resources.  

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget includes:

 $64 million in additional ongoing funding for university operations, a 4% increase 
over fiscal year 2023 base operations. This increase is distributed across-the-board. This 
investment also includes a 4% increase to MSU AgBioResearch and MSU Extension. The 
Governor’s recommended budget continues to build on the ongoing support for public 
universities by maintaining historic highs in funding.  This budget recommendation 
recognizes the valuable role universities play in our state and the crucial role these 
institutions play in developing the workforce of the state’s next generation.
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 $7.3 million to fund the second year of a 3-year phase-in of a per-student funding 
floor of $4,500. There are currently three universities below that level: Grand Valley, 
Oakland, University of Michigan – Dearborn. This additional funding ensures state 
resources are allocated more equitably on a per-student basis.  

 $100 million increased deposit into the Postsecondary Scholarship Fund, bringing 
the total deposit to $350 million. This investment increases the funding for the Michigan 
Achievement Scholarship, the state’s new flagship scholarship program. The Governor’s 
recommended budget continues to build long-term investment into student financial aid. 

 $55 million for student success programs in the Sixty by 30 Office in the Department 
of Labor and Economic Opportunity budget, to create new programs that promote 
student degree and credential completion. These investments include $30 million for 
student basic needs and wraparound services, and $25 million for a college success fund.

· Highlights End

Fiscal Year 2023 Supplemental

In addition to the investments above, the Governor is also recommending the following: 

 $141.3 million for Infrastructure, Technology, Equipment, and Maintenance (ITEM) 
funding to assist public universities with improving existing facilities, infrastructure, and 
technology; addressing deferred maintenance across campuses; and extending the 
lifespan of these important public spaces. Funding is allocated to individual institutions 
based on enrollment. 

 $38.9 million for a Student Wellness Fund, to assist public universities with evaluating, 
identifying, and addressing student wellness needs on campus. The new investment will 
help bolster student wellness activities and will help address growing student needs on 
campuses. Funding is allocated to individual institutions based on enrollment. 

 $75 million for a Reconnect Bachelor’s (BA) Pathway program in the Sixty by 30 
Office within the Department of Labor and Economic Opportunity budget. One-time 
funding of $75 million to create a Reconnect BA Pathway that targets students who 
stopped out of a BA program during the COVID-19 Pandemic. 



DEPARTMENT DETAIL

FISCAL YEARS 2024 AND 2025 EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION  •B-103

University
FY 2023 Base 

Operations 
Funding

FY 2024 
Ongoing 
Increase

FY 2024
Per-Student 

Floor Funding

FY 2024 Indian 
Tuition Waiver 

Funding

FY 2024 Total 
Funding

Central Michigan University $89,352.0 $3,574.1 $0.0 $1,625.2 $94,551.3
Eastern Michigan University $78,798.8 $3,152.0 $0.0 $406.0 $82,356.8
Ferris State University $56,126.0 $2,245.0 $0.0 $714.2 $59,085.2
Grand Valley State University $79,974.5 $3,199.0 $4,180.5 $1,253.8 $88,607.8
Lake Superior State University $13,573.1 $542.9 $0.0 $938.5 $15,054.5
Michigan State University $301,681.3 $12,067.3 $0.0 $1,943.8 $315,692.4
Michigan Technological University $51,103.6 $2,044.1 $0.0 $866.9 $54,014.6
Northern Michigan University $49,589.8 $1,983.6 $0.0 $1,338.5 $52,911.9
Oakland University $60,406.6 $2,416.3 $2,853.8 $331.8 $66,008.5
Saginaw Valley State University $32,086.3 $1,283.5 $0.0 $203.9 $33,573.7
University of Michigan - Ann Arbor $338,360.3 $13,534.4 $0.0 $1,290.5 $353,185.2
University of Michigan - Dearborn $27,869.7 $1,114.8 $292.5 $185.5 $29,462.5
University of Michigan - Flint $24,774.8 $991.0 $0.0 $391.2 $26,157.0
Wayne State University $213,286.6 $8,531.5 $0.0 $403.6 $222,221.7
Western Michigan University $113,752.6 $4,550.1 $0.0 $543.7 $118,846.4
  Operations Subtotal $1,530,736.0 $61,229.6 $7,326.8 $12,437.1 $1,611,729.5
MSU AgBioResearch & Extension $68,327.1 $2,733.1 $0.0 $0.0 $71,060.2

$1,682,789.7Total

FY 2024 Public University Funding 
($ in thousands)
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GF/GP SAF GROSS

$1,540,221.0 $347,888.3 $2,016,635.7
Removal of FY 2023 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

Universities Operations Increase - Includes an ongoing 4% increase to base operations 
distributed across-the-board and the same 4% increase for MSU AgBioResearch and 
MSU Extension

$63,962.7 $0.0 $63,962.7

Per-Student Floor Funding - Second year of a 3-year implementation of a per-student 
funding floor at $4,500 $7,326.8 $0.0 $7,326.8

Postsecondary Scholarship Fund - Annual increase of $50 million to continue phasing 
in full funding of Michigan Achievement Scholarship $50,000.0 $0.0 $50,000.0

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0

University MPSERS UAL Stabilization Payment - Annual adjustment for the state's 
share, with the university contribution rate cap is 25.73% of payroll (based on projected 
payroll and expected contributions in FY24, no university is above the cap)

$0.0 ($70.0) ($70.0)

University Indian Tuition Waiver - Annual adjustment needed to fully fund the costs of 
tuition waivers for eligible Native American students $376.0 $0.0 $376.0

University MPSERS Normal Cost Offset - Funding for increased normal cost 
contribution requirements from universities due to changes in assumed rate of 
investment returns for the MPSERS system, for a total of $9.1 million

$0.0 $4,450.0 $4,450.0

Michigan Competitive Scholarship - Reduced by $3 million to remove the cost of one 
cohort. Michigan Achievement Scholarship is replacing MCS over the next 5 years ($3,000.0) $0.0 ($3,000.0)

$1,658,886.5 $352,268.3 $2,139,681.2

Postsecondary Scholarship Fund - One-time deposit of $50 million to continue phasing 
in full funding of Michigan Achievement Scholarship $50,000.0 $0.0 $50,000.0

$50,000.0 $0.0 $50,000.0

$1,708,886.5 $352,268.3 $2,189,681.2
$ Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding $168,665.5 $4,380.0 $173,045.5

% Change from FY 2023 - Total Funding 11.0% 1.3% 8.6%

GF/GP SAF GROSS

$1,708,886.5 $352,268.3 $2,189,681.2
Removal of FY 2024 One-Time Funding ($50,000.0) $0.0 ($50,000.0)

FY 2025 Baseline Adjustment - Adjustments to normal cost contributions to the 
MPSERS system, for MPSERS for a total of $8.7 million $0.0 ($400.0) ($400.0)

$1,658,886.5 $351,868.3 $2,139,281.2
$ Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding ($50,000.0) ($400.0) ($50,400.0)

% Change from FY 2024 - Total Funding 0.0% (0.1%) (2.3%)

Universities and Financial Aid
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025

$ in Thousands

FY 2024 Adjustments

FY 2024 Original Enacted

FY 2024 Ongoing Investments

FY 2024 Reductions

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2025 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2024 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2024 One-Time Investments

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2024 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2025 Adjustments



BACKGROUND
INFORMATION

Page

Economic Outlook  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-1

Revenues and Expenditures Summary  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-7

Revenue Review  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-9

Capped Federal Funds Shared Between Departments . . . . . . . . . . .  C-17

Special Revenue Funds Shared Between Departments  . . . . . . . . . .  C-21

Revenue and Expenditure Projections - FY 2022 and FY 2023  . . . .  C-25

Revenue and Expenditure Projections - FY 2024 and FY 2025  . . . .  C-45

Summary of Executive Recommendation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-65

Budget Schedule by Department . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-67

Historical Appropriations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-69

Civil Service Pay Recommendations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-71

Legislation Needed  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-75

Acknowledgments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-79

Table of C
ontents





BACKGROUND INFORMATION

FISCAL YEARS 2024 AND 2025 EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION  • C-1

Economic Outlook

Consensus Economic Outlook

The Consensus Revenue Estimating Conference (CREC) updated the economic and revenue 
outlook for 2023, 2024, and 2025. The principals of the conference, the State Treasurer and the 
Directors of the House Fiscal Agency and Senate Fiscal Agency, agreed to a revised economic 
forecast for the calendar year (CY) 2023 and 2024 and an initial forecast for 2025. The 
estimates project slower economic activity for 2023 and 2024 than had been forecast at the 
previous conference, in May 2022. Table 1 provides the figures agreed upon at the conference 
and the summary text incorporates some economic data released since the conference.

2022 U.S. Economic Review

The U.S. economy has significantly recovered from the recession of 2020. Gross Domestic 
Product (GDP) and employment have returned to pre-pandemic levels and retail sales 
increased sharply. Risk factors have increased over the last year, as inflation reached a 40 year 
high, wages have been on the rise, and consumer confidence reached all-time lows. Actions 
taken by the Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) in early 2022 have begun to slow 
economic growth and slow the rate of inflation.

The real (inflation-adjusted) GDP decline of 2.8 percent in 2020 was quickly followed by an 
increase of 5.9 percent in 2021 and is estimated to have grown 2.1 percent in 2022 in the latest 
data release. Real GDP declined slightly in the first half of 2022 – falling at a 1.6 percent 
annualized rate in 2022Q1 and a 0.6 percent rate in 2022Q2 due to inventory and trade 
fluctuations, while the fundamentals of the economy, as measured by final sales, continued 
modest growth. In the second half of 2022, real GDP experienced solid growth, growing at a 3.2 
percent annual rate in 2022Q3 and a 2.9 percent rate in 2022Q4 and ending 5.1 percent above 
its pre-pandemic 2019Q4 level.

Source:  Bureau of Economic Analysis
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The U.S. labor market experienced a severe negative impact at the start of the pandemic in 
early 2020 but recovered quickly. U.S. wage and salary employment declined by 1.7 million jobs 
in March 2020 and then plummeted a record 20.7 million jobs in April 2020 due to the start of 
the pandemic. By the end of 2020, the U.S. had recovered 12.3 million jobs, and an additional
6.7 million jobs were recovered in 2021. Monthly job gains continued in 2022 with the U.S. 
economy adding another 4.5 million jobs by the end of the year. Since May 2020, U.S. wage 
and salary employment has increased a net 23.2 million jobs and is 1.2 million jobs (0.8 
percent) above February 2020 levels, prior to pandemic. 

Source:  Bureau of Labor Statistics

Nationally, the unemployment rate has returned to pre-pandemic levels and currently matches 
the 50-year low set in 2019.  After rising to 8.1 percent in 2020 due to the pandemic, the 
unemployment rate declined in 2021 to an updated annual average of 5.4 percent and declined 
again in 2022 to an annual average of 3.6 percent, 4.5 percentage points below 2020. Between 
February 2022 and December 2022, the U.S. unemployment rate has ranged narrowly between 
3.5 percent (matching the pre-pandemic February 2020 low rate) and 3.8 percent and stood at 
3.5 percent in December.

Demand for light vehicles is high, but sales remain supply constrained. In 2022, light vehicle 
sales declined from the previous year with sales totaling an estimated 13.8 million units in 2022, 
down from 14.9 million units in 2021. Light vehicle sales started strongly in 2022, with a 15.1-
million-unit annual rate in January, but declined to a 12.6 million unit annual rate in May. Sales 
then slowly rose and fluctuated through the end of the year, hitting a high of 15.2-million-unit 
annual rate in October before ending the year at a 13.3-million-unit annual rate in December. 
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Inflation, according to the overall Consumer Price Index (CPI), remained low during the first year 
of the pandemic (March 2020-February 2021), averaging about 1.0 percent year-over-year.
However, supply chain disruptions and labor shortages, coupled with strong demand, 
contributed to a fast acceleration of inflation. In each of the most recent 18 months, overall 
consumer prices rose from the prior year by more than 5.0 percent and reached a 40-year high 
of 9.1 percent in June 2022. Year-over-year CPI inflation slowed modestly to a still rapid 6.5
percent by December.  

Source:  Bureau of Labor Statistics

Beginning in March 2022, high inflation and the rising cost of labor caused the FOMC to 
significantly increase the target federal funds rate, after having maintained the target federal 
funds rate at essentially zero for two years. Increasing the federal funds rate increases the cost 
of borrowing and can slow inflation. The Fed took aggressive action throughout 2022 and raised 
the target range 25 basis points in March and 50 basis points in May. The Fed then raised the 
target range an additional 75 basis points at each of its meetings in June, July, September, and 
November. Most recently, the FOMC increased the target range 50 basis points at its December 
2022 meeting and 25 basis point at its February 2023 meeting. The lower bound of the target 
federal funds rate now stands at 4.50 percent.
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2022 Michigan Economic Review 

The pandemic’s impact on Michigan’s economy mirrored the national impact. In areas where 
Michigan’s economy was more severely affected, the state also recovered more quickly. The 
state’s increasingly diversified economy contributed to its ability to withstand the economic crisis 
caused by the pandemic and aided in the state’s return to pre-pandemic levels.  

After rising to a 17-year monthly high in February 2020, Michigan wage and salary employment 
fell modestly in March (-36,300 jobs) and then plummeted in April – losing a record 1.0 million 
jobs. Between May and December of 2020, Michigan regained a net 648,700 jobs of the jobs 
lost. Michigan’s employment continued to recover, regaining an additional 240,900 jobs in 2021 
and another net 95,100 jobs through November 2022. On net, Michigan regained 984,700 jobs 
between May 2020 and November 2022 – 93.5 percent of the jobs lost in March and April 2020.  

With the massive employment losses, Michigan’s unemployment rate rose sharply in April 2020, 
from 3.8 percent to 22.7 percent. The rate quickly dropped to 7.0 percent in December 2020, fell 
to 5.1 percent by the end of 2021, and declined to 4.3 percent in December 2022. While slightly 
above the February 2020 unemployment rate of 3.8 percent, Michigan’s current unemployment 
rate is close to the 2019 annual unemployment rate of 4.1 percent.  

In 2022, wage and salary payments to Michigan workers grew an estimated 8.3 percent, after 
increasing 7.9 percent in 2021. Largely because of the CARES Act, American Rescue Plan Act 
and state unemployment insurance payments, total Michigan personal income rose 7.9 percent 
in 2020 and 5.6 percent in 2021. Growth is estimated to be flat with a 0.1 percent increase in 
2022. Real (inflation adjusted) personal income fell an estimated 7.5 percent in 2022 due to high 
inflation. 

Motor vehicle production in the U.S. grew strongly in 2022 but was limited by the global supply 
shortages. Cumulative Michigan vehicle production for calendar year 2022 was 16.6 percent 
higher than in 2021. Michigan vehicle production is similar to 2017 levels and 13.1 percent 
above 2019’s production level, prior to the start of the pandemic. 
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U.S. Consensus Economic Outlook: 2023 - 2025

Driven by global economic and geopolitical issues, changes in demand for goods and services, 
supply-chain constraints, and raising interest rates, the U.S. economy is forecast to continue to 
tighten and is likely to enter a mild recession in 2023. Unlike recent previous recessions, this 
recession is expected to be of short duration and recovery time. 

Real GDP is projected to grow 0.2 
percent in 2023, 0.8 percent in 2024 
and 2.2 percent in 2025 (see Table 1).
This is a significant decline in the 
growth forecast from the last 
conference in May 2022. The forecast 
expects a mild recession in 2023, with 
quarterly GDP growth in the negative 
for a short time. 

U.S. wage and salary employment is 
projected to rise 1.1 percent in 2023, decline 0.2 percent in 2024, and rise 0.7 percent in 2025.
The U.S. unemployment rate is forecast to rise from 3.6 percent in 2022 to 4.0 percent in 2023, 
increase to 4.5 percent in 2024, and fall to 4.2 percent in 2025. Inflation in consumer prices, as 
measured by the U.S. Consumer Price Index, are expected to rise 4.6 percent in 2023, and to 
increase at a slower rate of 3.0 percent in 2024 and 2.7 percent in 2025.

Michigan Consensus Economic Outlook: 2023 - 2025

Michigan’s economy bounced back quickly from the initial impacts of the pandemic and is on 
strong footing heading into the expected recession in 2023. The state’s diversified economy is 
better positioned to withstand a minor economic downturn than in previous decades and the 
automotive industry is expected to 
perform well given the current high 
demand for vehicles caused in part by 
supply shortages. 

Michigan wage and salary 
employment is expected to increase 
0.8 percent in 2023, 0.5 percent in 
2024, and 0.9 percent in 2025.
Michigan’s unemployment rate is 
expected to rise from an estimated 4.3 
percent in 2022 to 4.7 percent in 2023. The unemployment rate is expected to increase to 4.8 
percent in 2024 and then fall to 4.5 percent in 2025. Michigan personal income is projected to 
rise 4.6 percent in 2023 and then rise 4.2 percent in 2024 and 4.0 percent in 2025.
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Table 1
Consensus Economic Forecast

January 2023

Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

Calendar Change Calendar Change Calendar Change Calendar Change Calendar Change

2021 from Prior 2022 from Prior 2023 from Prior 2024 from Prior 2025 from Prior

Actual Year Estimated Year Forecast Year Forecast Year Forecast Year

United States
Real Gross Domestic Product $19,610 5.9% $19,982 1.9% $20,022 0.2% $20,183 0.8% $20,627 2.2%

(Billions of Chained 2012 Dollars)

Implicit Price Deflator GDP 118.9 4.5% 127.3 7.1% 133.2 4.6% 136.8 2.7% 139.9 2.3%

(2012 = 100)

Consumer Price Index 270.970 4.7% 292.655 8.0% 306.095 4.6% 315.374 3.0% 323.937 2.7%

(1982-84 = 100)

Consumer Price Index - Fiscal Year 266.616 3.3% 287.723 7.9% 303.535 5.5% 313.133 3.2% 321.536 2.7%

(1982-84 = 100)

Personal Consumption Deflator 115.6 4.0% 122.9 6.3% 127.9 4.1% 131.4 2.7% 134.5 2.4%

(2012 = 100)

3-month Treasury Bills 0.1            2.1             5.5             5.2              4.4             

Interest Rate (percent)

Unemployment Rate - Civilian 5.3 3.6 4.0 4.5 4.2

(percent)

Wage and Salary Employment 146.124    2.8% 152.115     4.1% 153.788     1.1% 153.481      -0.2% 154.555     0.7%

(millions)

Housing Starts 1.601 16.0% 1.544 -3.6% 1.218 -21.1% 1.210 -0.7% 1.330 9.9%

(millions of starts)

Light Vehicle Sales 14.9 3.3% 13.8 -7.7% 14.9 8.0% 15.6 4.7% 16.4 5.1%

(millions of units)

Passenger Car Sales 3.4 -1.5% 2.9 -13.4% 3.0 3.4% 3.0 0.0% 3.1 3.3%

(millions of units)

Light Truck Sales 11.6 4.8% 10.9 -6.0% 11.9 9.2% 12.6 5.9% 13.3 5.6%

(millions of units)

Big 3 Share of Light Vehicles 35.9          38.9           38.8           38.1            37.6           

(percent)

Michigan
Wage and Salary Employment 4,194 3.8% 4,332 3.3% 4,367 0.8% 4,388 0.5% 4,428 0.9%

(thousands)

Unemployment Rate 5.9 4.3 4.7 4.8 4.5

(percent)

Personal Income $567,807 5.6% $568,375 0.1% $594,520 4.6% $619,490 4.2% $644,270 4.0%

(millions of dollars)

Real Personal Income $229,135 1.3% $211,984 -7.5% $212,196 0.1% $214,726 1.2% $217,665 1.4%

(millions of 1982-84 dollars)

Wages and Salaries $261,812 7.9% $283,542 8.3% $298,286 5.2% $308,130 3.3% $320,147 3.9%

(millions of dollars)

Detroit Consumer Price Index 247.805    4.3% 268.121 8.2% 280.175 4.5% 288.503 3.0% 295.992 2.6%

(1982-84 = 100)

Detroit CPI - Fiscal Year 244.089    2.9% 263.397     7.9% 277.938 5.5% 286.591 3.1% 294.221 2.7%

(1982-84 = 100)
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Revenues and Expenditures Summary

Fiscal Year
REVENUES: 2024

General Fund - General Purpose (GF/GP)
Estimated Unassigned Beginning Fund Balance $1,985.6
Consensus Estimate $15,092.2

Payments to Local Government ($525.6)
Payments to Local Government Increase ($89.1)
Recommended CIT Allocations ($565.0)
Retirement Tax Rollback ($175.0)
Working Families Tax Credit ($384.0)
Liquor Purchase Revolving Fund - ADA Adjustment ($19.1)
Personal Property Tax Reimbursement ($75.0)
Child Care Educators Tax Credit ($24.0)
Onshoring Tax Credit ($200.0)
Electric Vehicle Sales and Use Tax Exemption ($48.4)
Other Adjustments ($2.6)
Total Adjustments ($2,107.8)

Total Sources of General Fund/General Purpose Revenues $14,970.0

EXPENDITURES:

Executive Recommendation $14,808.1
Community District Trust Fund $27.8
Reserve for Audit, Legal, Statutory, and Other Costs $120.0

Total Uses of General Fund/General Purpose Revenues $14,955.9

Estimated Ending Fund Balance, September 30 $14.1

Fiscal Year 2024
Sources and Uses of General Fund/General Purpose 

($ in Millions)
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Fiscal Year
REVENUES: 2024

General Fund - General Purpose (GF/GP)
Consensus Estimate $15,092.2
Total Adjustments ($2,107.8)
Total GF/GP Revenue $12,984.4

School Aid Fund (SAF)
Consensus Estimate $17,846.0
Total Adjustments ($900.0)
Transfers and Federal Aid $2,643.7
Total SAF Revenue $19,589.7

Transportation Funds $7,947.7

Special Revenue and Permanent Funds $10,181.3

Federal Aid Not Elsewhere Itemized $27,349.4

Available Fund Balances Not Elsewhere Itemized $6,325.6

Total All Resources $84,378.2
LESS: Interfund Transfers ($2,138.8)

Total Sources of All Funds Less Interfund Transfers $82,239.3

EXPENDITURES:

Executive Recommendation $80,639.0
LESS:  Interdepartmental Grants and Transfers ($1,256.1)

Total Uses of All Funds $79,382.9

Estimated Ending Fund Balance, September 30 $2,856.4

Fiscal Year 2024
Sources and Uses of All Funds

($ in Millions)
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Capped Federal Funds Shared Between Departments

CAPPED SOURCES OF FEDERAL FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS
 

CFDA CFDA Title
FY 2024 

Recommendation
FY 2025

Recommendation
  

10.561 State Administrative Matching Grants for the Supplemental 
Nutrition Assistance Program
Grantee: Health and Human Services 200,000,000 200,000,000
Subrecipient: Labor and Economic Opportunity 4,000,400 4,000,400
Subrecipient: Attorney General 137,000 137,000

10.579 Child Nutrition Discretionary Grants Limited Availability
Grantee: Education 634,100 634,100
Subrecipient: Health and Human Services 8,829,300 8,829,300

15.608 Fish and Wildlife Management Assistance
Grantee: Natural Resources 273,300 273,300
Subrecipient: Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 156,800 156,800

15.662 Great Lakes Restoration
Grantee: Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 462,100 462,100
Subrecipient: Natural Resources 1,765,900 1,765,900

16.554 National Criminal History Improvement Program (NCHIP)
Grantee: State Police 2,315,800 2,315,800
Subrecipient: Attorney General 121,200 121,200

16.588 Violence Against Women Formula Grants
Grantee: Health and Human Services 4,168,000 3,800,000
Subrecipient: State Police 278,700 278,700

17.207 Employment Service/Wagner-Peyser Funded Activities
Grantee: Labor and Economic Opportunity 44,910,400 44,910,400
Subrecipient: Technology, Management and Budget 2,502,800 2,502,800

20.616 National Priority Safety Programs
Grantee: State Police 8,169,500 8,169,500
Subrecipient: Judiciary 1,950,100 1,950,100
Subrecipient: State 600,000 600,000

20.703 Interagency Hazardous Materials Public Sector Training and 
Planning Grants
Grantee: State Police 735,200 735,200
Subrecipient: Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 20,000 20,000



Capped Federal Funds Shared Between Departments
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CAPPED SOURCES OF FEDERAL FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS
 

CFDA CFDA Title
FY 2024 

Recommendation
FY 2025

Recommendation
  

66.469 Great Lakes Program
Grantee: Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 10,745,900 10,745,900
Subrecipient: Agriculture and Rural Development 564,000 564,000

66.605 Performance Partnership Grants
Grantee: Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 12,455,000 12,455,000
Subrecipient: Agriculture and Rural Development 699,400 699,400

66.802 Superfund State, Political Subdivision, and Indian Tribe Site 
- Specific Cooperative Agreements
Grantee: Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 12,155,200 12,155,200
Subrecipient: Health and Human Services 275,200 275,200

84.002 Adult Education - State Program
Grantee: Labor and Economic Opportunity 20,000,000 20,000,000
Subrecipient: Corrections 373,600 373,600

84.013 Title I Program for Neglected and Delinquent Children
Grantee: Education 15,600 15,600
Subrecipient: Corrections 942,000 942,000

84.027 Special Education - Grants to States
Grantee: Education 16,540,700 16,540,700
Subrecipient: Corrections 121,400 121,400
Subrecipient: Education via School Aid Budget 390,000,000 390,000,000
Subrecipient: Health and Human Services 120,000 120,000

84.048 Vocational Education - Basic Grants to States
Grantee: Education 2,591,800 2,591,800
Subrecipient: Corrections 159,600 159,600
Subrecipient: Education via School Aid Budget 24,000,000 24,000,000
Subrecipient: Labor and Economic Opportunity 19,000,000 19,000,000

84.181 Special Education - Grants for Infants and Families
Grantee: Education 1,412,000 1,412,000
Subrecipient: Education via School Aid Budget 14,000,000 14,000,000
Subrecipient: Health and Human Services 75,000 75,000
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CAPPED SOURCES OF FEDERAL FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS
 

CFDA CFDA Title
FY 2024 

Recommendation
FY 2025

Recommendation
  

84.334 Gaining Early Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate 
Programs
Grantee: Labor and Economic Opportunity 5,500,000 5,500,000
Subrecipient: Student Financial Aid via Higher Education 3,200,000 3,200,000

93.243 Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services - Projects of 
Regional and National Significance
Grantee: Education 550,000 550,000
Subrecipient: Health and Human Services 750,000 750,000

93.558 Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
Grantee: Health and Human Services 548,874,100 548,874,100
Subrecipient: Labor and Economic Opportunity 63,698,800 63,698,800
Subrecipient: Student Financial Aid via Higher Education 125,326,400 125,326,400

93.563 Child Support Enforcement
Grantee: Health and Human Services 192,500,000 192,500,000
Subrecipient: Attorney General 2,833,000 2,833,000
Subrecipient: Judiciary 853,500 853,500

93.566 Refugee and Entrant Assistance State/Replacement 
Designee Administered Programs
Grantee: Labor and Economic Opportunity 37,819,000 37,819,000
Subrecipient: Health and Human Services 2,632,400 2,632,400

93.568 Low-Income Home Energy Assistance
Grantee: Health and Human Services 213,834,000 213,834,000
Subrecipient: Treasury 3,099,700 3,099,700

93.643 Children's Justice Grants to States
Grantee: Health and Human Services 464,700 464,700
Subrecipient: Judiciary 247,300 247,300

93.658 ARRA - Foster Care - Title IV-E
Grantee: Health and Human Services 134,022,900 134,022,900
Subrecipient: Judiciary 319,100 319,100

93.788 Opioid State Targeted Response
Grantee: Health and Human Services 67,155,600 67,155,600
Subrecipient: Judiciary 350,800 350,800
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Special Revenue Funds Shared Between Departments

 

Fund / Departments FY 2024
Recommendation

FY 2025
Recommendation

  
Bottle Deposits Fund   

Treasury (owner) 250,000 250,000
Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 28,062,900 28,062,900

Children's Trust Fund
Health and Human Services (owner) 2,895,300 2,895,300
Treasury 40,300 40,300

Comprehensive Transportation Fund
Transportation (owner) 487,153,900 427,153,900
Technology, Management and Budget 297,600 297,600
Civil Service Commission 250,000 250,000
Attorney General 109,500 109,500
Legislative Auditor General 44,900 44,900
Treasury 54,900 54,900

Forest Development Fund
Natural Resources (owner) 53,709,600 53,709,600
Technology, Management and Budget 306,200 306,200
Treasury 10,200 10,200

Game and Fish Protection Account
Natural Resources (owner) 86,360,900 86,360,900
Treasury 3,621,700 3,621,700
Attorney General 669,800 669,800
Technology, Management and Budget 588,400 588,400
Legislative Auditor General 36,200 36,200

Michigan Game and Fish Protection Trust Fund
Natural Resources (owner) 6,000,000 6,000,000
Treasury 238,900 238,900

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS
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Fund / Departments FY 2024
Recommendation

FY 2025
Recommendation

  

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS

Michigan Merit Award Trust Fund
Health and Human Services (owner) 61,200,000 61,200,000
Treasury 1,000,000 1,000,000
State Police 100,000 100,000
Attorney General 375,000 375,000

Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund
Natural Resources (owner) 1,659,200 1,659,200
Treasury 3,354,500 3,354,500

Michigan Nongame Fish and Wildlife Trust Fund
Natural Resources (owner) 505,600 505,600
Treasury 4,400 4,400

Michigan State Parks Endowment Fund
Natural Resources (owner) 21,789,900 21,789,900
Treasury 314,600 314,600

Michigan State Waterways Account
Natural Resources (owner) 37,114,500 37,114,500
State 1,579,000 1,579,000
Treasury 429,800 429,800
Attorney General 148,400 148,400
Technology, Management and Budget 140,600 140,600
Legislative Auditor General 13,100 13,100

Michigan Transportation Fund
Transportation (owner) 2,030,988,100 2,076,988,400
State 20,000,000 20,000,000
Treasury 3,528,000 3,528,000
Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 2,180,800 2,180,800
Legislative Auditor General 364,200 364,200
Technology, Management and Budget 306,300 306,300
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Fund / Departments FY 2024
Recommendation

FY 2025
Recommendation

  

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS

Off-Road Vehicle Account
Natural Resources (owner) 12,020,200 12,020,200
State 170,700 170,700
Treasury 4,400 4,400

Second Injury Fund
Labor and Economic Opportunity (owner) 3,091,700 3,091,700
Attorney General 646,400 646,400
Treasury 1,300 1,300

Labor and Economic Opportunity (owner) 897,400 897,400
Attorney General 114,100 114,100
Treasury 300 300

Snowmobile Account
Natural Resources (owner) 12,279,800 12,279,800
State 390,000 390,000
Treasury 3,800 3,800

State Aeronautics Fund
Transportation (owner) 17,442,800 17,442,800
Technology, Management and Budget 232,700 232,700
Attorney General 191,200 191,200
Civil Service Commission 150,000 150,000
Treasury 81,600 81,600
Legislative Auditor General 35,200 35,200

Silicosis, Dust Disease, and Logging Industry 
Compensation Fund
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Fund / Departments FY 2024
Recommendation

FY 2025
Recommendation

  

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS

State Park Improvement Account
Natural Resources (owner) 112,465,900 112,465,900
State 1,000,000 1,000,000
Treasury 11,100 11,100
Technology, Management and Budget 139,000 139,000

State Trunkline Fund
Transportation (owner) 1,325,781,500 1,352,220,200
Technology, Management and Budget 42,521,100 42,521,100
State Police 12,422,400 12,422,400
Civil Service Commission 6,321,000 6,321,000
Attorney General 2,170,600 2,170,600
Legislative Auditor General 846,000 846,000
Treasury 167,000 167,000

Utility Consumer Representation Fund
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs (owner) 904,000 904,000
Attorney General 1,041,100 1,041,100
Treasury 600 600
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Revenue and Expenditure Projections - FY 2022 and FY 2023
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Civil Service Pay Recommendations

GEORGE W. ROMNEY BUILDING � 111 SOUTH CAPITOL AVENUE � LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
.www.michigan.gov

February 8, 2023

Members of the Legislature and Citizens of the State of Michigan:

Article XI, Section 5, of the Michigan Constitution of 1963 provides that increases in 
rates of compensation for employees in the state-classified service authorized by the 
Civil Service Commission require prior notice to the Governor. The Constitution also 
requires that I, as Governor, transmit such increases to the Legislature as part of my 
budget recommendation. With this letter, I am officially transmitting the compensation 
adjustments for your review.

The attached cost summary, prepared by the Office of the State Employer, details 
additional costs for compensation. Represented and non-exclusively represented 
employees are scheduled to receive a 2 percent base wage increase in fiscal year 2024
on Oct. 1, 2023. The Office of State Employer has estimated that the total additional 
cost from all funding sources of these pay recommendations is $110.6 million for fiscal 
year 2024. I have incorporated the costs into my Executive Budget Recommendation.

The Constitution provides that the Michigan Legislature may, by a two-thirds vote of the 
members elected to and serving in each house, reject or reduce a Civil Service 
Commission compensation adjustment within 60 calendar days of transmission by the 
Governor. I urge the Legislature to accept the compensation adjustment as 
recommended by the Civil Service Commission.

Sincerely,

Gretchen Whitmer
Governor

y
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Legislation Needed

Department Purpose Michigan Compiled 
Law (MCL)

Grain Dealers Act Extension of Processing Deadlines MCLs 285.66 and 285.67

Farm Producer Insurance Act Administrative Expenses MCLs 285.317(10) and 
285.319(2)

Eliminate Sunset, Rescind Special Transitory Food Unit Fee for Food 
Service Establishments and Add Economic Adjustment Language MCL 289.3119

Eliminate Sunset for Licensing Livestock Dealers MCL 287.123

Hazardous Waste Transportation Act Economic Adjustment 
Language MCL 29.473

Land Division Act Economic Adjustment Language MCL 560.117

Eliminate Sunset to the Michigan Vehicle Code and Add Economic 
Adjustment Language MCL 257.806(3)

Eliminate Sunsets to the Natural Resources and Environmental 
Protection Act and Add Economic Adjustment Language

MCLs 324.11108; 
324.11109; 324.11123; 
324.11509; 324.11512; 
324.11521; 324.12109; 
324.12112; 324.16904; 
324.17303; 324.17317; 
324.21508; 324.30104; 
324.30109; 324.3104; 
324.3110; 324.3118; 
324.3120; 324.3122; 
324.3132; 324.31509; 
324.32312; 324.32507; 
324.32513; 324.32707; 
324.32723; 324.3306; 
324.33908; 324.33911; 
324.33929; 324.35309; 
324.4104; 324.4112; 
324.5522; 324.61525; 
324.62509; 324.63205; 
324.63215; 324.63405; 
324.63413; 324.63711; 

324.9123; 324.11153(1); 
324.11153(2); 324.11525a; 
324.11717b; 324.61525a; 
324.62509a; 324.63103d

Public Health Code Economic Adjustment Language

MCLs 333.12506a; 
333.12527a; 333.12704; 
333.13306; 333.13813; 

333.13815

LEGISLATION NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT

FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Agriculture and Rural 
Development

Environment, Great 
Lakes, and Energy
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Department Purpose Michigan Compiled 
Law (MCL)

LEGISLATION NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT

FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Eliminate Sunset to the Safe Drinking Water Act and Add Economic 
Adjustment Language

MCLs 325.1009; 325.1011a; 
325.1011c; 325.1007; 
325.1011b; 325.1017

Increase Discharge Permit Fee MCL 324.3122

Foster Parent Rate Redetermination MCLs 400.115g(2) and 
722.875(6)

Medicaid Health Access and Equity MCL 333.5801

Extend Medicaid Quality Assurance Assessment Program MCL 333.20161

Extend Michigan Energy Assistance Program MCL 400.1231

Extend Dental Oral Assessment Program MCL 333.9316(10)

Foster Care Hold Harmless and Performance Based Pilot MCL 400.117a

Child Care Fund Basic Grants MCL 400.117e

Judiciary State Appellate Defender Office Youth Defense MCL 780.711

Radiological Health Fees in the Public Health Code MCL 333.13522

Eliminate Sunset on Tobacco Settlement Revenue Deposit in the 21st 
Century Jobs Trust Fund MCL 12.257(5)

Redirect Corporate Income Tax Revenues to the Housing and 
Community Development Fund, Revitalization and Placemaking Fund, 

and Strategic Outreach and Attraction Reserve (SOAR) Fund 
(Applicable to Multiple Fiscal Years)

MCLs 206.695 - 206.697

Eliminate Sunset for Health Facilities MCLs 330.1139; 333.6237; 
333.20161

Eliminate Sunset for Securities Program MCL 451.2410

Eliminate Sunset for Corporations Program MCLs 450.2060; 450.3060; 
450.5101

Eliminate Sunset for Professional Engineer Occupation MCL 338.2213

Eliminate Sunset for Land Surveyor Occupation MCL 338.2213

Eliminate Sunset for Barber Occupation MCL 338.2217

Eliminate Sunset for Collection Agency Occupation MCL 338.2221

Eliminate Sunset for Cosmetology Occupation MCL 338.2225

Labor and Economic 
Opportunity

Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs

Environment, Great 
Lakes, and Energy

Health and Human 
Services
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Department Purpose Michigan Compiled 
Law (MCL)

LEGISLATION NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT

FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Eliminate Sunset for Employment and Consulting Agent Occupation MCL 338.2227

Eliminate Sunset for Hearing Aid Dealer Occupation MCL 338.2231

Eliminate Sunset for Real Estate Broker Occupation MCL 338.2237

Eliminate Sunset for Real Estate Appraiser Occupation MCL 338.2238

Refined Petroleum Economic Adjustment Language MCL 324.21506a

Increase Children Camp Licensure Fee MCL 722.115m

Increase Home for the Aged Program Fee MCL 333.20161

Eliminate Sunsets for the Transportation Administration Collection 
Fund

MCLs 28.297; 257.208b; 
257.217a; 257.232; 257.801; 

257.802; 257.803b; 
257.803r; 257.804; 257.806; 

257.809; 324.80130; 
324.80315; 324.81114; 

324.82156

Increase Commercial Record Lookup Fees
MCLs  28.297; 257.208b; 
324.80130; 324.80315; 
324.81114; 324.82156

Eliminate Sunset on Fingerprint/ICHAT Fee MCL 28.273

Eliminate Sunset on Traffic Law Enforcement Safety Fund MCL 257.801

Technology, 
Management and 

Budget
Office of the Child Advocate MCLs 722.921 - 722.932

Increase the Earned Income Tax Credit MCL 206.272

Roll Back the Tax on Retirement Income MCLs 206.30 and 206.51

New Onshoring Clean Energy Supply Chain Tax Credit MCL 206.677

New Electric Vehicle Sales and Use Tax Exemption MCLs 205.54gg; 205.75; 
205.94gg; 205.111

New Child Care Provider Income Tax Credit MCL 206.280

Personal Property Tax Reimbursement
MCLs 12.251 - 12.262; 

205.111; 211.9o, 211.19; 
211.30

Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs

State

State Police

Treasury
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